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E. Kent Ayers

James C. Bymne

John M. Spesia
Christian G. Spesia
Jeffrey S. Taylor
Martin J. Shanahan, Jr.
Mark A. Lichtenwalter
Gabriel G. Orenic
Michael R. Stiff

Tricia M. Pellegrini
Michazel S. Hopkins

H. Richard Hagen

Of Counsel:
Thomas M. Ewert

SPESIA & AYERS

Attorneys at Law

September 6, 2011

1415 Black Road
Joliet, Illinois 60435

Ph 815.726.4311
Fx 815.726.6828

Www. SPL‘.\i a-ayers.com

Douglas F. Spesia
(1940-2010)

KencSlarer  VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
Mr. Terrance M. Johnson, Esq.
North Pier Chicago
455 East Illinois Street
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Re: -vs Diocese of Joliet

Father Lenczycki Records
Dear Mr. Johnson:

As per a Court Order, I am enclosing Diocesan records of Father Lenczycki consisting of

the following:

1.) Priest file of Father Lenczycki (total pages 855)

2.) A Privilege Log for documents in this priest file.

Names of Accusers

The only name of an individual whose name has been made public is _ All

other individuals who have made accusations have never been made public and the existing
Protective Order prohibits their disclosure.

My Best Regards,

SPESIA & AYERS

James C. Byrne
JCB/skm
ot The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon. JCD
The Honorable Michael Powers
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq.
Mr. Stuart L. Bressler, Esq.

Established 1899
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E. Kent Ayers

James C. Byme

John M. Spesia
Christian G. Spesia
Jeffrey S. Taylor
Martin |. Shanahan, Jr.
Mark A. Lichtenwalter
Gabriel G. Orenic
Michael R. Seiff

Tricia M. Pellegrini
Michael S. Hapkins

H. Richard Hagen

Of Counsel:
Thomas M. Ewert
Kent Slater

VIA MESSENGER

The Honorable Michael Powers
Will County Courthouse

14 W. Jefferson Street

Joliet, Illinois 60432

SPESIA & AYERS

Attorneys at Law

September 6, 2011

Dear Judge Powers:

Re: -vs Diocese of Joliet

Privilege Logs
Sor

Father Lenczycki

1415 Black Road
Joliet, Illinois 60435

Ph 815.726.4311
Fx 815.726.6828

Www.spesia-ayers.com

Douglas F. Spesia
(1940-2010)

.Enclosed are four separate Privilege Logs and the corresponding documents of Diocesan records
on Father Lenczycki for an in-camera review and ruling.

One is for Mental Health records of Lenczycki.
One is for Attorney-Client records.
One is for Mental Health records of a Victim.

One is for the Constitutional Right to Privacy of Third Party Persons and/or Victim.

JCB/skm
Enclosure

Respectfully Submitted

SPESIA & AYERS

B.//W C Lrygrene

James C. Byrne

ce:

CO

Mr. Terrance M. Johnson,
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq.
Mr. Stuart L. Bressler, Esq.

PY

Esq., et al \/

Established 1899
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ST. MARY OF THE LAKE SEMINARY
JUNIGR COLLESE DEPRRIMENT

7135 NORTH HARLEM AVENUE
CHICAGO 31, (Niles) ILLINOIS

December 9, 1963

Rev. Roger L. Kaffer
Assistant Chancellor
Chancery Office

310 Bridge Street
Joliet, Illinois - 60435

Dear Father Kaffer-

Fred Lenczynski impressed the whole faculty as
being a friendly, cooperative, young man of good character,
He has a fine spirit and got along very well with his
classmates. He is manly and worked very hard, but this

seminary is just too difficult for him.

I certainly hope that Fred gets a chance to study
for the priesthood in some smaller seminary where he might

have a better chance of survival.

Yours simcerely in Christ,
¥

imcggxk?duﬁ

¢ Veryf v. Eugene F. Lyons,

Rector

Enc.

25

MEweastie 1-1017
(Niles) 647-8028

000010
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May 29, 1975

The Reverend Fred Lenczycki
Sts. Peter and Paul Church
26 North Ellsworth
Napervilie, Illinois 60540

Dear Father Lenczycki:

Effective June 16, 1975, I hereby appoint you
a member of the faculty of St. Charles Borromeo Seminary,
Lockport, I1lincis, transferring you as associate pastor
at Sts. Peter and Paul Parish, Naperville, Illinois.

Wishing you God's bBlessings in your new assignmagt,
I remain

Cordially yours in Christ,

Bishop of Joliet
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June 2, 1980

Reverend Frederick Lenczycki
St. Charles Borromeo Seminary
Rt. 53 § Airport Road
Romeoville, Illinois 60441

Dear Father Leﬁczycki:

In order to provide adequately for the pastoral care
of the people of St. Isaac Jogues Parish, Hinsdale, I am appointing
you as associate pastor of St. Issac Jogues (Canon 476). This appoint-
ment will take effect on Thursday, June 19, 1980, and upon that date
your assignment at St. Charles Borromeo Seminary as faculty member
will be terminated. I grant you general delegation for marriages at
St. Isaac Jogues, Hinsdale, effective June 19, 1980.

I am very grateful to you for the ministry you have
excerised among the students at St. Charles Borromeo Seminary these
past 5 years. I hope that this experience has been not only fruitful
for the students but also beneficial for you. I pray that your
ministry among the people of St. Isaac Jogues Parish will offer you
and your people many blessings. I assure you of my willingness to be
available to you whenever you wish. :

I urge you to take part in the cluster meetings of
the priests of your area. It is important that we recognize that we
all have a share in the presyberate of the Joliet Diocese. There is
much that we can offer each other as well as learn from each other.
I wish you well in your new assignment and assure you of my prayers

for you.
Sincerely in Christ,
t Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
ishop of Joliet
JLI/nk

cc- Reverend Lenoard Lenc

425 SUMMIT STREET, JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60435
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

Rev. Thomas A. Kane, Ph.D., D.P.S.

International Executive Director

Sr. Anna Polcino, S.C.M.M,, M.D.
International Psychiatric Director

Bro. Sean D. Sammon, F.M.S,, Ph.D.

International Clinical Director

Audrey Campbell-Wray, Ph.D.
Director of Education

Rev. Eymard Galligan, S.S.E.
Director of Development

456 Hill Street

Whitinsville, Massachusetts 01588

617/234-6266

RESIDENTIAL DIRECTORS

Rev. Joseph L. Hart, S.S.E., Ph.D.
120 Hill Street
Whitinsville, Massachusetts 01588
617/234-6266

E. ). Franasiak, Ph.D.

11 Williams Street
nedale, Massachusetts 01747
/473-5968

Rev. Bernard J. Bush, S.J.
1185 Acacia Street

Box 437

Montara, California 94037
415/728-3361

Sr. Kathleen E. Kelley, S.N.D.
4 Joy Avenue

Webster Groves, Missouri 63119
314/968-4509

Sr. Fiona Vallance
Heronbrook House
Bakers Lane, Knowle
West Midlands
England B93 8PW
05645-6214

CONSULTING CENTER

E. J. Franasiak, Ph.D.

229 Berkeley Street

Suite 31

Boston, Massachusetts 02116
617/266-8792

AFFIRMATION BOOKS

Sr. Marie Kraus, S.N.D.

utive Editor

Aill Street
Whitinsville, Massachusetts 01588
617/234-6266

December 18, 1984

Reverend William E. Donnelly, J.C.L.
Chancellor

Diocese of Joliet

425 Summit

Joliet, ILL. 60435

Re: Father Frederick Lenczycki:

Thank you for your calls and for your interest
in the House of Affirmation. Enclosed is

a copy of the letter sent to Father Lenczycki
today pertaining to the assessment program
which is to take place at our Webster Groves

center.

At this time, it would be deeply appreciated
if you would send us a statement as to your
personal observations of Father Lenczycki.

What do you consider to be the problematic?
What are his needs? How can we best assist

him?

This information will be shared with Father
Lenczycki at the time of the assessment unless
specifically stated to the contrary by you.

Thank you for your continued concern and care.

Sincerely,

1reCctoxr

KEK:mw
enc.

4 Joy Avenue . Webster Groves, Missouri 63119+ 314/968-4509
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International Therapeutic Center for Clergy and Religious

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION
December 18, 1984

Rev. Thomas A. Kane, Ph.D., D.P.S.
International Executive Director

Sr. Anna Polcing, S.C.M.M., M.D.
International Psychiatric Director

Bro. Sean D. Sammon, F.M.S,, Ph.D.
international Clinical Director

Audrey Campbell-Wray, Ph.D.
Director of Education

Rev. Eymard Galligan, S.S.E.
Director of Development

456 Hill Street
Whitinsville, Massachusetts (01588
617/234-6266

RESIDENTIAL DIRECTORS

Rev, Joseph L. Hart, S.5.E,, Ph.D.
120 Hiil Street
Whitinsville, Massachusetts 01588
617/234-6266

E. J. Franasiak, Ph.D.

11 Wiitiams Street

{opedale, Massachusetts 01747
A7{473-5968

Rev. Bernard . Bush, 5.].
1185 Acacia Street

Box 437

Montara, California 94037
415/728-3361

Sr, Kathleen E. Keiley, 5.N.D.
4 Joy Avenue

Webster Groves, Missouri 63119
314/968-4509

Sr. Fiona Vallance
Heronbrook House
Bakers Lane, Knowle
West Midlands
England B93 8PW
05645-6214

CONSULTING CENTER

E. ). Franasiak, Ph.D.

229 Berkeley Street

Suite 31

Boston, Massachusetts 02116
617/266-8792

AFFIRMATION BOOKS

© Marie Kraus, S.N.D.
:cutive Editor
+236 Hill Street
Whjtinsvilie, Massachusetts 01588
617/234-6266

Reverend Frederick Lenczycki

C/0 Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch, D.D.
Bishop of Joliet

425 Summit
Joliet, ILL. 60435

Dear Father Lenczycki:

This letter comes pursuant to a telephone conver-
sation between Mrs. Murphy of our Whitinsville,
Massachusetts administrative center and Father

Donnelly.

In order to fully acquaint you with our apos-
tolate to assist priests, brothers and sisters
suffering from emotional and/or wvocaticnal
distress, I am enclosing some articles, a bro-
chure and detailed information regarding our
admission protocol, donation schedule, psycho-
theological evaluation and assessment program

etc.

In accordance with Father Donnelly's request,
we have reserved the following dates for you

to participate in the three-day psychotheologi-
cal assessment program in Webster Groves,
Missouri:

MONDAY, JANUARY 28 THROUGH THURSDAY, JANUARY 31, 1985

We ask that vou arrive before 3:00 P.M. on Monday
and plan on returning home about noon, or after,
on Thursday. Please confirm these dates in writ-
ing as soon as possible. We request a minimum of
two weeks notice of cancellation. There will be
a fee of $250 incurred if we do not receive the

minimum notice.

The House of Affirmation, Located at Four Joy
Avenue, Webster Groves Missouri, can be reached
bv plane, train or bus to St. Louis. If you elect
to use some form of public transportation, please
let me know so I can arrange to have a staff mem-
ber meet you. If you choose to drive, take I-44
to the Elm Street Exit, then go north on Elm to
Lockwood, then east on Lockwood to Joy. The
House of Affirmation is located directly on the
corner of Lockwood and Joy Avenues.

4 Joy Avenue . Webster Groves, Missouri 63119+ 314/968-4509
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Father Frederick Lenczycki
December 18, 1984
Page Two

Please complete the enclosed forms and return to me as
soon as possible. If vou have not had a recent physical
examination, we would like you to undergo a complete
examination prior to the assessment dates. Please have

a report of the findings sent to this office to the
attention of (R .0, # form to Bs sighsd by

you and given to your persconal physician is enclosed

for this purpose.

For the present Father Lenczycki, I believe the necessary
information is enclosed. However, please do not hesitate
to contact me in the event you need further assistance.

We look forward to your visit with us.

Sincerely;

irector
KEK:mw
enc.
cc: Reverend William E. Donnelly, J.C.L.

Chancellor

Diocese of Joliet
425 Summit

Joliet, ILL. 60435
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January 23, 1985

Most Reverend Joseph Imesch
425 Summit Street
Joliet, Illinois 60435

Dear Bishop Imesch,

I am writing to express my concern regarding the
unfortunate incidents at St. Issac Jogues Parish, Hinsdale.
It is with a sense of concern and not curiosity that I am
inquiring as to the current status of the situation.

Not only am I a parishioner of St. Issac Jogues, but

also a parent of an eigth grade boy in the school. 1In
addition,

.
_ ‘Both my husband and I are friends of two of

the families involved and therefore know some of the specifics
of this matter.

I have met with Father Kocher and he suggested that I
write you. Having known and respected Father Fred as our
parish priest makes this difficult for me, but my overriding
concern is that this situation will not occur again. I

appreciate your time in reading this letter and I eagerly
await your response.

Respectfully vours
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OFFICE OF THE STATE’S ATTORNEY
JaMES E. RYAN

May 21, 1985
207 REBER STREET

FRSTHIgEIi‘?:NTK.S‘.rTTLE"\SN?STRR Y WHEATOR: JLLEGENS: BIBF
‘ s (312) 682-7050

wr .

Attorney at Law

Re: St. Isaac Jogues Investigation

pear vr. [

T am writing to confirm our meeting of February 14,
1985, and to remind you of what it was Father Donald
Kocher indicated he would provide following that meeting.
As you recall, on behalf of the State's Attorney's Office,
I determined to take no immediate action given the church's
previous action and the feeling of the parents involved in
the situation. You made some efforts to obtain parent's
interviews for me on a voluntary basis. I am advised you
were generally unable to do so. ;

At the meeting, Father Kocher told me that he would
bring me up-to-date on Father Fred's condition and location
“once it had been established. I would imagine that in the
three months since that meeting, some progress has been
made. - ’

Please send me a letter with- specific information as
to Father Fred's present circumstances. I would appreciate
knowing what evaluation if any was concluded and what assign-
ment he has now taken. I believe that with specific knowledge
that Father Fred has undergone treatment and that care is

being used in his assignment, we can quietly close this
investigation. I thank you for your assistance in that regard.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT K. KILANDER

RKK:xrb
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May 28, 1985

Reverend Fred Lenczycki
House of Affirmation

1185 Acacia Street, Box 437
Montara, California 94037

Dear Fred,

Many thanks for your letter of a few weeks ago.
It was really good to hear from you. You certainly
sounded good. I read your letter when I received it and

now again responding to it. I did get the
letter fromHand I have responded to her.

I can certainly imagine the difficulty involved
in having to reveal oneself to everyone. That is
certainly hard to do for anyonme with a large group. I
just don't think we were ever conditioned to let a

large number of people know our innermost thoughts and
feelings.

Sometime you are going to have to tell me what
the advantage in that is. I can see some positive side
to it, such as being fully accepted by everyone and the
recognition that everybody has a dark side which they
would rather not reveal. To know that we can be loved,
des?ite our dark sides, is certainly a plus, but I
don't think I would enjoy going around letting
everybody know my dark side. At any rate, nice going, I
could certainly feel with you the difficulty you
experienced.

I just say, "thank God for places like the House
of Affirmation." How helpful it is to have people who
really know what they are doing.

I know you must be worried about the future, as
well as the past, but somehow you have to find a way to
set those fears behind you. We can become immobilized
if we think of all the possibilities that could happen.
I know thatiI thouqht about the worse possible set of
consequences, I don't think I could handle it. We have
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Reverend Fred Lenczycki 2

to trust in the Lord that He does watch over us and
will help us survive any difficulty that may arise.

I don't think you should be unduly concerned
about the parish. I think that has pretty much settled
down and I would not expect any type of action from
there. I would be interested in hearing what
had to say about your calling the rectory to find out
what was going on. That would seem to be allowing an
unreal fear to take hold and convince us that it is
real.

I recognize the uncertainty that you feel also
about what will happen after the House of Affirmation.
I will pretty much depend upon the recommendation that
is made by the staff. I am sure there are a number of
places where you would be able to go. Dan Ryan would
certainly be interested in having you, and that would
not be too far away. You could also go back to your
friend in Jefferson City, if you wished.

Without knowing what the recommendation will be
1 would think that by Jume of 1987 you would be able to
return. For my part you could return at any time, but I
do think it would be better to spend sometime away from
the diocese.

I am glad that you are being kept informed about
what is going on in the diocese. Perhaps you could tell
me sometime! I am looking forward to the ordimation of
four new priests this Saturday, and of course the
ordination of Roger Kaffer at the end of the month. One
of the days when I was sick was a day when I had three
Confirmations and asked Roger to take them. He really
got his baptism under fire. Typically Kaffer, he loved
it' !

Yes, I've been speadi f my free time in

Hinsdale Hospital lately.

273

000245
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Reverend Fred Lenczycki 3.

I know this is a particularly difficult time for
you, but also know that it will be a good time
eventually. You are in my prayers twice each day by
name and I appreciate also your remembrance. Take care
of yourself and enjoy those aerobics!

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
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September 3, 1985

Clinica sychologist

House of Affirmation
1185 Acacia Street, Box 437
Montara, Califormia 94037

Dear Dr. [N

Many thanks for your recent letter regarding
Father Fred Lenczycki. I appreciate the continuing
reports you send. I was somewhat concerned since I had
not heard from Fred for sometime, but I received a
letter from him a few days after receiving yours. He‘
too, mentions &a desire to attend the Priests
Convocation and his decision, reluctantly, nRrot to
return for that event. As much as 1 know Fred would
like to return, I really feel the right decision was
reached. I would not have felt comfortable with a
decision to return for the Convocation, and I will make
that known to Fred in a few days.

In his letter to me, Fred raised a number of
concerns which I think I can help to alleviate. He
seems to have considerable anxiety about the future,
and while there is certainly some uncertainty to that
future, there is at the same time considerable
assurance that in time he will returm to this diocese.
I know that the uncertainty of the future must be
troubling for him, but I do think it is important not
only for Fred, but also for the diocese, that he have
some time of pastoral activity before he returns.

I certainly appreciate your support for Fred and
particularly your assistance in helping him through
what is becoming an increasingly more difficult time. I
can well imagine how time begins to be drawn out for
many of the residents and soon becomes an enemy. 1 know
that this is a particularly difficult time for Fred and
I will certainly keep him in my prayers. Again, I
appreciate all that you and the others at the House of
Affirmation are doing for so many. You, also, are in my
prayers.

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet

FR. LENCZYCKI SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NOo‘f 6 4
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September 5, 1985

Reverend Fred Lenczycki
House of Affirmation

1185 Acacia Street
Montara, California 94037

Dear Fred,

I have reread your letter several times and just
want to tell you how much I appreciated hearing from
you. I must say that during the summer I wondered a few
times why I had not heard from you. I wondered about
writing myself and then would get caught up in so many
other things that I couldn't have written even if I
wanted to.

I can certainly see you sitting down to write me
a letter and then wondering what you should write. I
know that it must be especially difficult during this
time when, as you said, you are in the middle of the
program and wondering about when and how it will end. I
think that is probably why I thought you had not
written earlier because 1 understand that the middle
part of the program is the most difficult, since one
doesn't see the end approaching and wonders how long
you have to mull over the same things.

I can certainly understand your fears and
concerns about the future, too. That's where one really
has to develop trust in the Lord that no matter what
happens, His will can be accomplished. You really can't
afford to let yourself think about all of the
possibilities, because that is self-defeating. I can
tell you that there are many days when I would end up
tying my head im a plastic bag if 1 thought about all
of the possible things that could go wrong in the
future.

I am pleased to hear that things have been
settled in the parish. While there is always the
possibility of something happening, I don't think you
can afford to be immobilized by that. The Lord will
give you the strength to handle whatever happens.
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As far as the diocese is concerned, let me say
that I have no intention of dropping you. As a matter
of fact, my concern would be that you would go
somewhere else and like it so much that you would say
you wanted to stay there. I guess 1'm afraid that you
would drop me! I know that being away from the diocese
for such a lengthy period of time is difficult, but the
fact that this time will come to an end, also makes it
bearable. Whenever you leave there, I think you should
plan on spending 1% - 2 years ministering im another
diocese. The fact that you do have some places to go to
is certainly & tribute to you and the respect that
other people have for you. While that time away will
also be difficult, at least you will be ministering and
enjoying the fruits of that ministry. Then I would
think that at a time that would be suitable for you and
for me, you would come back here and be assigned to
another parish. I don't know if that will relieve any
of your anxiety, but I do want you to know that is my
intention.

I received a note from [JJJJ il @ fev days before
yours informing me about mutual decision not to come
back for the Convocation. I am pleased that you reached
that decision. I really don't think it would have been
a good idea for you to leave the House of Affirmation
to come to the Comvocation. If you were already
ministering somewhere else, I could see your coming,
but since you are there in therapy, I think it is
better that you stay there. I know very well how much
you would enjoy being with all of the others and how
much they would enjoy having you with them.
Nevertheless, I really do think you made the proper
decision.

1 must confess that I had mixed reactions about
your note that [l night invite me to come out to
spend a few days. On the one hand, I really would like
to come and see you, on the other hand, I think of amy
schedule and how overly involved I am already, and
wonder how in the world I would find a few days when 1
could do that. Perhaps I can find those days and will
come out, but I will wait for her invitation.

I really want to thank you for your annivarsary
wishes. I do indeed remember that you wrote me
anniversary notes in the past, which I certainly
appreciated, but not as much as the ome this year. ¥ou
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are a blessing as well as a burden! Aren't we alll!l I
know how anxious you are to come back here and 1 am
just as anxious to have you back here. What you have
gone through and are going through will make you a more
effective, compassionate minister. I might even go 80
far out on a limb as to say, you will be one of the
great ones!

You do continue in my prayers and are frequently
in my thoughts. Hang in there! It's nice to know that
there are people like you who would choose Joliet over
California!! Prayers and peace.

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
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January 24, 1986

Most Reverend John Quinn, D.D.
Archbishop of San Framcisco
445 Church Street

San Francisco, CA 94114

Dear John,

1 am writing to you about a priest of the
Diocese of Joliet, Fred Lenczycki, who has been at the
iouse of Affirmation in Montara for the past ten
months. He is about to complete his treatment there,
but he is being asked to remain in the area for some
outpatient counseling and group therapy.

I do not know if you have any policy about
accepting men from the House of Affirmation on a
temporary basis. If this is acceptable might there be a
parish in the Archdiocese that could wuse some
additional assistance? I have talked with Fred and his
counselor and together we have agreed that he would
remain there until June of 1987.

Since last September Fred has been assisting at
Our Lady of Pillar, and at the mission at St.
Catherine's on Sundays anc sometimes for daily Mass. I
am sure that the pastor would be willing to give a
recommendation for Fred. Personally I would recommend
Fred very highly. He is an excellent priest, effective
preacher and has a good rapport with people.

If you would agree to accept him, I know that
Fred would want to discuss openly the nature of his
difficulties with his pastor, with you, and with the
members of the personnel beard, if that were deemed
necessary. Perhaps you might wish to speak to me
personally about accepting Fred, and I would be more
than happy to do this.

I will be grateful to you for whatever
consideration you can give to my request.

Prayers and best wishes to you.

Sincerely im Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
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January 29, 1986

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet

425 Summit Street

Joliet, Illinois 60435

Dear Joe,

Thanks for your letter of January 24 concerning Father Fred
Lenczycki, presently at the House of Affirmation in Montara.

T will take up the matter with our Personnel Board and try
to get back to you as soon as possible.

With best regards, then, I remain

Sincerely yours in Christ,

# .
Archbishop of San Francisco

RECEWED 53 4

Vilsd ¢ ioid
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Archdiorese of San Francises
CHANCERY OFFICE
445 CHURCH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 84114
{Area Code 415) 863-5112

March 10? 1986

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
425 Summit Street
Joliet, Illinois

60435

Dear Joe,

I just thought you would like to know that_Father Fred
Lenczvcki will be at St. Peter's Parish in Pacifica until
June 1987.

With best regards, then, I remain

Sincerely yours in Christ,

bishop of San Francisco

300
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ST. PETER’S CATHOLIC CHURCH

700 Oddstad Boulevard 000273 —a

Pacifica, California 94044
Tel. No. 359-6313
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE July 15, 1986

RE: Reverend Fred Lenczycki

I met with Fred Monday evening, July 7th. We
talked about his work at the parish in Pacifica and his
future. Initially both of us had felt that Fred would
return to the diocese in June of 1987.

In discussing this, however, we reached a mutual
decision that this would be too soon and that a
decision to return to the diocese should be delayed for
some time. Fred expressed the apprehension that he felt
during this trip home whenever he would see someone
from his former parish. He feared that returning at
this time would <create considerable tension and
apprehension for him. He said that he did not wish to
be a liability to the parish, the diocese or himself.

I suggested that Fred speak to his present
pastor upon his return about his being able to stay on
after June of 1987. Evidently there is another priest
waiting in the wings to take up residence in the parish
if and when Fred should leave. If the pastor is
agreeable to Fred's staying on, then I said that I
would write Archbishop Quinn after the first of the
year asking for a year's extension for Fred. We both
agreed that a new decision would be reached annually.

I think we had a mutual understanding that Fred
would probably not return here for at least three, and
probably four years, if then. We talked about the
possibility of beginning to feel at home in the San
Francisco area and applying for incardination there. At
the same time, Fred has a strong desire to return
"home," but "home" may eventually become the San
Francisco area. i

Q24

Most Revgy¥end Joseph L. Imesch

cc-Bishop Roger Kaffer
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July 30, 1986

MEMORANDUM

T0: Bishop Joseph Imesch , CONFIDENTIAL

FROM: Bishop Roger Kaffer

1 was relieved to receive your memo of July 15th1986,
concerning Fred Lenczycki. After Collegeville, after the
symposium in June that Bill Donnelly and I attended, and
with my own reflection, I would be much more at peace for
Fred, for the Church of Joliet, and for the cause of Christ
if Fred did eventually find +hat San Francisco became his
home.,

The one thing Fred asked me when he was here was that
T would be "in his corner.® I am sure he meant that with
respect to his soon or eventual return here. In my heart of
hearts, I think the greatest kindness 1 could do him would
be to help him stay as far away from the Church of Joliet
as possible.

All the healing that has taken place could be undone
and reversed by his presence here. I guess I am still
thinking of my visit with | and some of the
discussions he told me he had had with both students and
parents in the parish.

Bishop Roger Kaffer

RLK:bid
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September 30, 1986

Reverend Fred Lenczycki

St. Peter's Catholic Church
700 Oddstad

Pacifica, CA 94044

Dear Fred,

It was just about a month azo that you wrote me
and I had hoped that I would get back to you before
this but the last month has been rather busy. Perhaps I
shoulda't say busy as much as say that I was away quite
a bit. We had our bishops' retreat at the end of

August, I was in for a couple of days for
meetings and saw and then about the
middle of September went down to Des Moines for the

75th anniversary of the diocese and travelled on to
Conception for a three day seminar on older vocations.
(1 gave one of the talks!) Cafie back and then went for
a day of retreat with our priests, fcllowed by two-day
veligious educators workshop at the Oak Brook Marriott.
Pufif, puff, puff.

By the way when I was in Conception -
_ or at least I think that was his name, asked
about you and told me to be sure and give you his
regards. I believe he was the former dean of studies
who is now taking a sabbatical and doing parish work in
Kansas City. He seemed like a really neat guy. In fact,
I was quite impressed with all of Conception. There is

a young man from Joliet there whom you might know, I
believe his name was [ 2o¢ it is now Brother

I probably shouldn't tell you that I am
dictating this letter on a Friday evening at 6 p.m. I
am on my way to Michigan City, Indiana where I will
meet several fellows from Boston, Chicago and various
garts of Michigan to prepare for the Notre Dame -

urdue game tomorrow. While I've been with these
fellows before, I have néver had the opportunity to
make it on the night before the game and I understand
that the fellows from Boston bring down buckets of
lobsters, crabs, you name it. It does sound great. Now
if it were only foggy, it would be just like San
Francisco!
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One of the priests from Boston did his
liturgical studies at Notre Dame. He is quite a piano
player and used to entertain at the University Club
while a student. He mnow entertains after the game,
pounding the piano and leading everyone in sing alongs
long after they should have gone home. It will be quite
a day. 1 will recoup on Sunday by going to the
Ukrainian Church of St. HNicholas for the 25th
anniversary of the establishment of their diocese. If
they are true to form, that should be a very lomng
ceremony. The last time I was there was for the funeral
of the former bishop and 1 can still remember
Abramowicz walking into church with about &4 newspapers
and 3 pamphlets under his arm. Talk about knowing the
ropes!

Your life sounds about has settled as ever! I'm
a little surprised B 2sked you to wait inm
speaking to‘i since we had pretty much agreed that
you would stay on there for at lsast a few more years.
There would seem tO be little reason to think that
there would be any quick change Wplans. I will
be interested in knowing what has to say,
although I think most lawyers, like doctors, and maybe
even priests are quite conservative. They don't take
very many risks. Nevertheless, considering your own
experience here last Christmas, it would probably sesem
beat to make plans for the future rather than the
present.

- If I hadn't met B, 2c¢ you hadn't so much
confidence” in her, I think both of us would have
reached the conclusion that the therapy sessions should
have been over a long time ago. When the day comes when
you no longer have those session, you'll probably
vonder what to do with all of your time!l

It was good to hear that you were planmning to
make a retfeat in October with the priests in the
Acchdiccese. 1 think that will give you a chance tO
meet  some of them and perhaps establish some
friendships. Don't establish too many, however, as I
Like you better home-sick!

It seems strange to be talking about Christmas
already, but will you plan on coming home at that time?
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It's only a few more months away.

Oh, by the way, I almost forgot and you probably
won't believe this. The day your letter arrived was the
day we finished our bishops' retreat.I was "packing” my
suitcase at the retreat house. I threw a pair of socks
in the sguitcase and guess what, I hurt my back again.
This time I was determined to do something about it
right away, so I called an osteopath the next day and
went over to get the "treatment." Everybody should
visit an osteopath! He had me to lie on my left side,
raise my right leg inm the air, put my left leg down
below the table between his legs, raise my right arm
over my head, and then somehow he grabbed me and said,
"You're very tight!” I said, "No kidding!" I could
hardly keep from falling off the table with laughter.
He snapped my back one way, but couldn't snap it the
other way. He then gave me some medication, which gave
me stomach cramps for two days, but I guess it made me
forget a little bit about the Pain in my back! At any
rate, it didn't do any good, but I got some different
medication and in about 10 - 11 days I was 0.K again. 1
must be allergic to you, or at least I get a reaction
from you!

I dedicated Jim Curtin's new church a few weeks
ago. It is really beautiful and he is like a ten year
old with a new bike.

Now for all the news. You probably heard that [l
F died. He had an aneurysm and lasted about 1
a m

ys after it burst. He was really a g
will miss his bluntness. You might keepmim
your prayers. He went up to Guest House a few weeks aga

and seems to be doing well. I guess any other news,
right now is kind of minor, although by the time this

letter gets typed, therze is no telling what might
happen. -y

Know that you are in my prayers each day and I
hope that you remember me in yours along with your
Archbishop, John. Peace.

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
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June 15, 1987

Most Reverend Jo=eph L. Imesch, D.D.
425 Summit Street
Joliet, Illinois 60435

Dear Bishop Imesch,

This letter is to inform vou that with the closing
of the House of Affirmation, Montara, I will now be seeing
Father Fred ILenczycki in my private practice. I will be
bound by the limits of confidentiality and will need a
written release from Father Lenczycki to write or speak
to you in the future.

Father Ienczycki has been doing well in his parish
and in treatwent with me. If I can be of any further

assistance ilease do not hesitate to contact me at:

Sincerely,

; Ph.D.
Clinical Psychologist

-

- it Y il
RFASIVED U

1185 Acacia Street, Box 437 « Montara, California 94037 « 415/728-3361
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Vame, address, position:

Nota Bene: If one of the rezsons for peing in the

Archdiocese ©

Hy iy

000343

Szint Louis is for medical or psychological
rezsons, this application should be accompanied by a

statement from the attending professional indicating that in

his/ner professional opinion the applicant is medically and

Ssychologically qualified for pastoral work in the
Archdiocese of Szint Louis.

{Signature

gy e o A éﬁg;i?;xwé;

ATTESTATION OF ORDINARY OR SUPERIOR

1)
5

1t

(RSZQUIRED in every case)

r

I attest that the priest submitting this request is a

priest of Jiccesz FY a0 T (Diocese or Community).
He is in the Archdiocese for the reason indicated in his

request, and I know of no reason why he should not be

permitted to perform priestly ministry in the Archdiocese of

Saint Louis. '
: C:::J-wk— A - dgéttzia—-

Si?féyﬁre of Ordinary or Superior

Addrass:
PLEASE INFORM THE ARCHDIOCESE OF SAINT LOUIS OF ANY CHANGE
IN THE STATUS OF THIS PRIEST WHILE HE IS IN SAINT LOUIS.
Return to: Archdiocese of Saint Louils

Office of the Chancellor
4445 Lindell Boulevard
Saint Louis, Missouri 63108

Rescript from Chancellior
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Sept. .10, 1995
Dear Bishop,

You may remember me from years ago, particularly when I was a high school
seminarian for the Diocese of Joliet between 1978 and 1980. After the closing of the
seminary I attended Driscoll Catholic High School. Since then I attended the University
of - # _..and joined the __Retl 9L evi-Commuaryss. T was ordained a pnest for

the .__'E_.‘."rownce of___&___ in Apnl of. \+Jfl = Gigpvrs o4

Presently I am seekmg further healing and growth at St. ﬂ_,x__, Much of my
pain stems from a period of sexual molestations that occurred at St. Charles Borromeo
High School Seminary and at the Cathedral Rectory. The first incident took place in the
spring semester of 1979, initiated by Reverend Frederick Lenczycki under the guise of
psychologlcal research he was conducting for a graduate student friend. During our
sessions, he would perform various types: of massage to my naked body and conclude by
manipulating my penis until I reached orgasm. Afterward he had me write down my
thoughts and feelings. Several more incidents followed through the summer and the
beginning of the fall semester. I was saddened to discover in 1995 that he is still listed in

active ministry here in St. Louis.

In the fall of 1979, Reverend Lawrence Mullins sexually abused me during the
sacrament of reconciliation and a second time in his room at the Cathedral rectory, These
"two incidents were ‘extremely painful because during the first one I was trying to extricate

myself from the secrecy trap Father Lenczycki had éntangled me. The second incident

took place at a moment of incredible vulnerability. W
standing at the bulletin board crying uncontrollably
— In his effort to help me, he called Father
. Mullins, a friend to many of the seminarians. To my horror, Father Mullins sought to
2 seduce me once. in his room. Amazmgly, I was able to stop my tears and fight him off. I

demanded he take me back to the seminary. This ended my encounters with either of
them, but also left me isolated in my shame, confusxon and immense hurt.

' Fortunately, I am at a place of healmg NOoW. My anger runs deep, only matched by
my incredible sadness. As I-overcome my shame and hurt, I am finding it possible to let
go and trust you have or will do what is necessary for these priests and to protect others.

I trust you will ma;lﬂtgtm my confidence in regard to these sensitive areas of my past. If
~ you wish to contact me, ry address is above.

aQ/&”é&'( Q9C .. éf/fug,‘ = Sinc?qelyquré S

4,-\‘ i/éms. /61\—% /fa- '2*7_’4. Rey{‘"‘\m”/w-&e _o_:"
'c‘ «(,W-MW—&E_ ' — SEP-1 4 1005
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Bishop

Mrs. ‘ - former parishi
of St. Isaac Jogues 1982

called. Her son was one o
involved with Fr. Fred L czycki. Her son
has been having difficulfies & was

now enroute to see a psychiatrist. She
called Fr. Weitzel re rkimbursement for
expenses and Fr. Weitzdl referred

her to the Chancery.

1:15 p.m.

388
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OFFICE OF THE BISHOP

MEMORANDUM January 8, 1996

TO: Sister Judith Davies, 0.S.F.

FROM: Bishop Roger Kaffer

Mrs. m whose son is I, 23 years old
and just graduate rom college, spoke to his parents
over the weekend. He broke down and said that bhe has
been having great difficulty over a problem with Father
Fred Lenczycki some years ago, dreaming sbout it and
waking up at night and feels that he needs help. He
contacted a psychologist/attorney and his parents said
they thought he should see a psychiatrist. As we spcke
he was enroute to Sprinfield to see a psychiatrist, as
I understand it. has & part-time job but neither
he nor his parents feel they should have to pay for
this.

I told bher, as Hhad, that you ordinarily
take care of such calls an that we have & Review
Committee that handles such matters. I told her tc send
the bill for this first visit to you and in the

meantime I would alert you to bring it through the
proper channels and get it to the Committee.

She said she did not know if he would need 1 or
21 visits or whatever. I told her that I would be out
of town studying Spanish for the next two weeks but you
would be here later this week and I would alert you. I

gave her ycur name and address. I_did not get her
address but here is her phone number i

baK

Most Reverend Roger L. Kaffer

cc-Bishop Joseph Imesch

425 SUMMIT STREET, JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60435
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815-722-6606

425 Summit St.
Joliet. lllinois 60435 Fax 815-722-6602

January 17, 1996

Dear Mr. _,

In an effort monitor health services for you, our
Diocesan Review Committee has requested that both Dr.

“and Mr. provide a confidential
outpatien

evaluation and treatment report to the Chair
of the Case Management Committee.

Enclosed are copie elease fo for you to
sign and forward to Dr. and Mr. h I am

also enclosing a copy of a letter which I have sent to
them.

Please do not hestitate to contact me should you
have any questions.

With every best wish, I am

Sincerely yours in Christ,

it ], Maosiaey 287
Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF
Chancellor
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Chancery

425 Summit St. 815-722-6606

398

Joliet, lliinois 60435 Fax 815-722-6602

January 17, 1996

pear Mr. ||

In an effort to monitor therapeutic services for

Mr. , the Joliet Diocesan Review Committee
has requeste at a confidential outpatient evaluation
and treatment report be sent to the Chair of the Therapy
Case Management Subcommittee at the Chancery, 425 Summit
Street, Joliet, Illinois, 60435, as soon as possible. A
form for this report is enclosed for your convenience.
Mr. will be providing you with a signed
authorization to release his records.

Your efforts in assisting us to evaluate and
determine the future health care needs of your client are
very much appreciated.

Please contact me should you have any gquestions
about our procedure.

With every best wish, I am
Sincerely yours in Christ,
&glxéddﬁAZL“;¢dQ?7
Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF

Chancellor

Enclosure
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425 Summit St.
Joliet, lllinois 60435

815-722-6606
Fax 815-722-6602

January 17, 1996

Clinic

pear Dr. .

In an effort to monitor therapeutic services for

Mr. I thc Joliet Diocesan Review Committee
has requested that a confidential outpatient evaluation
and treatment report be sent to the Chair of the Therapy
Case Management Subcommittee at the Chancery, 425 Summit
Street, Joliet, Illinois, 60435, as soon as possible. A
form for this report is enclosed for your convenience.
Mr. BB vill be providing you with a signed
authorization to release his records.

Your efforts in assisting us to evaluate and
determine the future health care needs of your client are
very much appreciated.

Please contact me should you have any questlons
about our procedure.

With every best wish, I am
Sincerely yours in Christ,
- ’_—’
ructiont 4. Mpeiiic) P

Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF
Chancellor

Enclosure
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L4

\J. 425 Summit St. 815-722-6606
Fax B15-722-6602

Joliet, lllinois 60435
January 31, 1996

Joliet, IL 60435

Dear Dr. ||

Enclosed are reports from the psychiatrist and the psychologist
who are providing therapy for John Doe.

I will await your reply as to whether the number of visiis
requested by each of the mental health professionals will receive
authorization.

With every best wish, | am
Sincer- 'v yours in Christ,

Ao siiin, 2P

Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF
Chancellor

Enclosure
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\\\ .\‘5) Chancery
Joies it €0435 Fax 815-722-6602
February 8, 1996
Dr.

Clinic

Dear Dr.-

The mental health professional reviewing Mr. _s case

has requested more information before he can make a recommendation for
further therapy. He has asked for a legible copy of your initial evaluation
of Mr. as well as any notes regarding his case. This should
include detailed information concerning the patient’s current symptoms,
how these symptoms are interfering with his ability to function, as well as
the relation of the symptoms to sexual abuse.

Please send the requested information to the Chair of the Therapy
Case Management Subcommittee at the Chancery, 425 Summit Street,
Joliet, lllinois, 80435, as soon as possible.

Your efforts in assisting us to evaluate and determine the future
health care needs of your client are very much appreciated.

Please contact me should you have any questions about our
procedure.

With every best wish, | am
Sincerely yours in Christ,
?44'44 4@1«.‘2«/%—

Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF
Chancellor

e wr.
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February 8, 1996

Clinic

Dear Mr.| IR

The mental health professional reviewing Mr. case
has requested more information before he can make a recommendation for
further therapy. He has asked for a legible copy of your initial evaluation
of Mr. ﬂ as well as any notes regarding his case. This should
include detailed information concerning the patient’s current symptoms,
how these symptoms are interfering with his ability to function, as well as
the relation of the symptoms to sexual abuse.

Please send the requested information to the Chair of the Therapy
Case Management Subcommittee at the Chancery, 425 Summit Street,
Joliet, lllinois, 80435, as sooi as possible.

Your efforts in assisting us to evaluate and determine the future
health care needs of your client are very much appreciated.

Please contact me should you have any questions about our
procedure.

With every best wish, | am
Sincerely yours in Christ,
Secttne & D sesinss S

Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF
Chancellor

co: v
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FILE MEMORANDUM

February 21, 1996

A call was received from Mr. “‘aﬂer hours on
February 15, 1996. The following day at 8:50 a.m. when | returned
his call, his wife said he would call me around noon.

When Mr._ called on February 16, he stated that his
son did not want any test results sent nor any notes sent; there was

a concern on the part of the son about maintaining confidentiality.
Mr.qexplained that when the events occurred, it was a very
disconcerting time for the family. He added that the pastor at the
time assured him and his wife that should there be a need for
therapy, they would only need to contact the Chancery.

| explained that Dr.-had requested the test results as
well as notes so that he could better make a judgement about
number of visits, etc. Mr* said that his son might possibly
a telephone conversation between the son’s doctor and Dr.
W rather than anything written being sent.

| confirmed that bills from the psychologist and psychiatrist
should continue to be sent to the Chancery.

Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF
Chancellor
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JUNE 25, 1997

Dear Father,

Just recently a lawsuit was filed with an allegation against
Father Fred Lenczycki for something that was said to have occurred in
1984. We have been aware of this pending claim, but have not been able to
reach a mutually agreeable solution. Please keep Father Fred and the young
man who filed the lawsuit in your prayers.

Bishop Kaffer came through his surgery wonderfully well. He
appreciates your prayers and asks that you keep him in mind during these
next several days.

Bishop Imesch
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m allege; molestatlon

:‘.."

* T OLIET _"An unidentified man has filed suit

‘543 against the Joliet Catholic Diocese claiming one of its

:pnests sexually molested him in the early 1980s.
. Theman, identified only as “John Doe,” filed the
“ case in Will County court against the dlocese Bishop

'-’ i # Joseph Imesch-and the Rev. Fred Lenczyski, the

* ‘priest who a]legedly molested him.
Lenczyskl was assxgned to the St. Isaac Jogues
_parlsh in Hinsdale, which is where the molestation is
~ alleged to have taken place on 20 or 30 occasions in
1982, 1983 and 1984. The alleged victim was aged 9
.through 11 when the mcxdents occurred.
“* ‘The suit says the victim psychologically repressed
" f..h:s memories of the,abuse until September 1995. It
t e seeks unspecxﬁed damiages more than $50,000 for
"y psychologlcal problems embarrassment and post-
e traumatc stress syndrome among other things.
: i Sister Judith Dawes spokesman for the diocese,
oy said in a prepared statement that Lenczyski was re-
" zmoved immediately from the parish when the diocese

Jan
- :became aware of complamts against him in 1984.
2 — By jon Sckatz

==

s
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At the time the diocese first learned of complaints against Father Lenczycki in 1984,

immediate action was taken. A meeting was held with parishioners to inform them
of the complaints and to provide professional assistance if requested. Father
Lenczycki was immediately removed from the parish. Because of the pending

lawsuit, any further comments would not be proper.
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January 4, 2000

Reverend Frederick Lenczycki
St. Blaise Parish

3130 Parkwood Lane
Maryland Heights, MO 63043

Dear Fred,

I am dictating this letter on Christmas day as I am driving to
Detroit to be with my family. This won’t be transcribed, however, until the
week of January 2nd when you expect to be home. I decided to write to
you, even though I hope that we might have a chance to get together while
you are at home, but I know how many places there are to go and how
many people you need to see when you are at home. So, if we did not get
together, I still like you.

I enjoyed reading about the goals you set for yourself. They
sound very realistic to me. Now that you have begun working out with
some regularity, you deserve to reward yourself by eating heartily. Once
you start working out you discover how many unused muscles you have.
I am riding my bike fairly regularly, but I experience some strange aches
and pains when I get up from a chair at night! I probably need to get a little
more physical with my exercise.

When I read your hospital’s financial picture, I got a little
heartburn! How long can they sustain that kind of a loss. I presume that
someone is working to turn that around. That is a lot of money to recoup!

Nice going on the articles you have written. It is good that you
do that. Obviously, the efforts you are making are getting results and it is
good to be able to share those with others.
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I did not know that you were a Frank Lloyd Wright fan! You
probably have visited all of the homes that he has designed in Oak Park. I
think it is Oak Park, isn’t it? Father Bill Dugal grew up in one of those
homes and his family has it. In fact, I think Frank Lloyd Wright designed
my home, although there is some dispute about that!

Things are going well in the diocese. We had a great 50th
anniversary celebration as well as my 25th as a bishop. While it was a great
celebration and fun, I do not think anyone wants to put another one on for
sometime.

I imagine you stay caught up on all of the diocesan news, so
I won’t offer any, besides I would not know what to point out. I did see
Larry Mullins in November in Washington at the Bishops’ meeting. We had
a quick lunch. He looks great and has lost a lot of weight. He seems to be
enjoying his job and I think he does very well at it.

By the time you get this Y2K will have come and gone,
hopefully without incident. I certainly do not expect any major snuffs.

Despite a couple of physical difficulties this past year, I think
I would settle for a repeat of ‘99, rather than take my chances on what 2000

will bring. I guess we do not get that option, however. Oh well, whatever
the Lord wants!

You sound so good in your letter and I am glad to hear that. I
think you have wrapped yourself around the hospital or the hospital has
wrapped itself around you!

Stay well and let us keep each other in prayer.

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
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I, (s tead, they took the
|

recommendation of Fr. Slade,

B hat instead he should received counseling from “Fr. Fred”
who was at St. Charles Borromeo Seminary in Romeoville. “Fr. Fred” was
studying psychology.

_PDoe saw‘“Fr. Fred” a total of 5 times between the end of 4™ grade
and the begmmng of 5™ grade. There were 2 sessions in the living room
at the seminary and 2 sessions in the bedroom where the abuse took
place. At session 5, Mr. T gp < stated that he stood up to “Fr. Fred”,
telling him that he wasn’t coming back. Mr. told his parents of
the abuse, but he wasn’t believed and was beaten for what he said.

Mr.. Doe . wants fhis to be kept confidential. He does not want Fr.

Slade’s name to be mentioned. He just wants “Fr. Fred” to stop hurtin

He wants to meet with the Bishop and someone from the Review
Committee at the same time so he doesn’'t have to tell his story twice.
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LIFE ENRICHMENT SERVICES, INC.

MEMO (Review Committee)

Re: Do
Case known as “John Doe / Fr. Fred”

Some Background:

On 05-04-02, “John Doe” contacted the Chancery to report his story of sexual abuse by a
“Fr. Fred” when “John Doe” was at the end of 4® grade and at the beginning of 5% orade.
He was wanting to keep
his story confidential but wanted “Fr. Fred” to be kept from hurting anyone else. “John”
was wanting to meet with the Bishop and someone from the Review Committee at the

same time so he wouldn’t have to tell his story twice.
Because Cynthia is an addictions

specialist on the Committee, she was asked at the 05-14-02 Committee meeting, to sit in
on “John’s™ telling his story to Bishop Imesch.

Summary:

Because “John Doe” wanted confidentiality, and just wanted to be “listened to”, notes
were not taken during his 2 hour meeting with Bishop Imesch and Cynthia Power, on
Friday, June 2, at St. Charles Borromeo Ministry Center. It was not until the last 2 hour
that “John” volunteered his name, D o .. Atthat time, he also walked Bishop

Imesch and Cynthia Power down a corridor of St. Charles Borromeo and pointed out
pictures of the two priests he was discussing: “Father X”, who made the referral for
psychotherapy, was a Father Slade; the identified offender; “Father Fred”, was pointed

out as Fr. Fred Lenczycki.

Father recommendec3G@ see a Fr. Fred, who was
studying counseling, and resided at St. Charles Borromeo Seminagy.d 62y remembered
seeing Fr. Fred only five times and vividly remembered the horriblg beating his parents
gave him when [)¢ ¢ tried to resist returning to Fr. Fred. “My parenfs simply didn’t
believe me, that I didn’t like his kind of help, and believed that I was the problem.”

0o& reported, when Fr. Fred took him into Father’s bedroom for one of the sessions, that
Fr. Fred was learning about a new kind of therapy. With tear-filled eyes and slowed

speech¢€ described the “new therapy” as2¢€ having to lie on Fr. Fred’s bed, without
pants on, and have his genitals manipulated. At the second session of this “new therapy”,

- - P nrembaa - Temiominewnrs o Croeveocilbatinmea
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i) ¢ey recalls standing up to Fr. Fred, telling him that he, P0€, was never returning.

Initially, D€ gxhibited noticeable anxiety. While this state is most understandable, from
the viewpoint of what he had to relate to the two listeners, it was also exacerbated by the
fact the listening sessions were taking place at St. Charles Borromee-€enter(“scene of
the crime”) and in the Retreat Master’s Suite, which contained a bed and bathroom set up
much as Fr. Fred’s room had been. Interestingly, by the end of @ ¢ es lengthy sharing, he
became more relaxed and spoke of the room as “feeling safer now that the truth has come

out.”

bge was commended for his sharing, and was offered
Counseling paid for by the Diocese. §p e _stated
before deciding about counseling, #o¢ asked questions about Fr. Fred’s whereabouts,

and what was being done to him._Dg¢¢ had read some recent newspaper reporting Fr. )
Fred was already removed from ministry for multiple other allegations). Bishop Imesch
answered all questions fully. Bishop offered him a small cross to carry in his pocket as a
reminder both of the Church’s repentance for what })¢e has suffered and the Church’s on-

going availability to heli. Cﬁthia accomiiied L ¢ Eo the iarkmi lot| discussini both

Cynthia presented the results of the listening session to the Review Committee at the
06-04-02 meeting.

Submitted, / / ) 4/\/{)

1 W%
Cynthia A. l%yer, MA,LCPC,Vice-Chair of Review Committee
CSC,CAS,CSAT-2,CCGC,CPCGC
Licensed Clinical Professional Counselor
Certified Sex Counselor
Certified Addictions Specialist
Certified Sex Addictions Therapist-Level 2
Certified Compulsive Gambling Counselor
Certified Problem & Compulsive Gambling Counselor
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LIFE ENRICHMENT SERVICES, INC.

2038 APPLEBY DR. * WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60187 * (630) 653-1923 » FAX (630) 653-8592

Addendum
06-28-02
Re:  John Doe / Fr. Fred
(C_Pag_)
(phone 4)

On 06-26-02, Sister Judith Davies phoned Cynthia Power, reporting tha’ ) ¢ €.l
had called, stating that it was 21 days since he had spoken with Bishop Imesch and
Cynthia and that he was now wanting therapy for anger management. Sister was
requesting Cynthia to contactDog and give him some names of therapists he might see.

On 06-27-02, Cynthia reached 0 - He described now experiencing some guilt that he
hadn’t been able to speak more forcefully at age 12 and stop “that man” from doing
further harm. He also verbalized he was experiencing a lot of anger, reflecting more and
more of what he had suffered from Fr. Fred. Cynthia then referred 2 possible therapists,
for him to see, who could help him with the trauma, his addiction recovery and his anger

management:

© in Joliet
o in Naperville

When JJg ¢ asked what was now going on with “Fred”, Cynthia reassured him that Fr.
Fred was no longer practicing ministry and that all records connected with his case have
been turned over to the States Attorney. 2¢€ said he may, on his own, check out with the
States Attorney to see what was happening with “Fred”.

Submitted, E /g/wl,_)

L:/

Cynthia%

Power, MA,LCPC,Vice-Chair of Review Committee
CSC,CAS,CSAT-2,CCGC,CPCGC
Licensed Clinical Professional Counselor
Certified Sex Counselor
Certified Addictions Specialist
Certified Sex Addictions Therapist-Level 2
Certified Compulsive Gambling Counselor
Certified Problem & Compulsive Gambling Counselor
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ARCHDIOCESE OF ST. LOUIS

Office of Communications

Statement

April 23, 2002 For more information contact:

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Jim Orso
Acting Director of Communications

(314) 792-7631

STATEMENT OF BISHOP TIMOTHY DOLAN
REGARDING FATHER TED LENCZYCKI

ST. LOUIS — The following statement is from Bishop Timothy Dolan regarding the Rev.
Fred Lenczycki:

“An allegation of sexual abuse of a minor in the 1980s by Father Fred Lenczycki, a priest of
the diocese of Joliet, lllinois, was brought to the attention of the Archdiocese of St. Louis last
month. The diocese of Joliet was immediately contacted and he was recalled to Joliet.

“Since the early 1990s Father Lenczycki had been serving as chaplain of DePaul Health
Center. Archdiocesan records contain nothing pertaining to the original allegation. There
has been no evidence and are no complaints in the St. Louis Archdiocese regarding Father

Lenczycki.

“While in St. Louis, Father Lenczycki resided at a number of parishes. Among them were St
Blaise Parigh in Maryland Heights, North American Martyrs Parish in Florissant, and St.
George Parish in Gardenville. Father Lenczycki was sometimes known as Father “Lenz”

because of the difficulties some people had in pronouncing his name.

“The Archdiocese acted promptly when it learned of the allegation in this situation. Such
action underscores our primary goal of protecting children and their families from harm by

those in whom they put their trust.”

H#HHH
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Contrary to published reports, the Diocese of Joliet did inform officials of
the Archdiocese of St. Louis of a previously processed allegation of
misconduct with minors involving Father Fred Lenczycki. Bishop Joseph
Imesch recalls speaking with the then-Archbishop of St. Louis, John May,
prior to his appointment as chaplain of a Catholic hospital in St. Louis.

Father Lenczycki was removed from St. Isaac Jogues parish in
Hinsdale, lll., in 1984 following reports made to the Diocese of Joliet of an

allegation of misconduct with minors. Father Lenczycki subsequently
underwent professional counseling.

In addition to informing Archbishop May, Bishop Imesch directed Father
Lenczycki to inform the hospital administration of his past. Bishop Imesch
confirmed that the hospital had been informed.

Sexual abuse of minors is a tragedy. The Diocese of Joliet takes this issue
seriously. We have had a series of policies in place since 1990. We will
continue to do everything in our power to ensure that no child is at risk.



Imesch Stayed'’

silent about
priest's record

St. Louis officials had no idea chaplain
was accused of molesting 9 altar boys

Aison Hanfschel
g?aﬁwﬁtar ?DM\\{/Z' 5

A priest accuaed of molesting
nine altar boys in the Joliet dlo-
eese was allowed to serve in St.
Louis for a decade, celebrating
mass in 2 parish where 1o cne
¥new his past. .

When officials in the St. Lows
Roman Catholic church learned
of the complaints against the
Rev. Fred lencgyckd, however,
they ealled Bishop Joseph
Tmesch apd told him to take his
Pﬂeﬁtback

“\githin the laat month, we
~xpame gware of an allegation

sexual ghuse in his past, and
ged that he pe recalled to
Jofiet,” sald Archdlocese of 8t
Louis spokeswoman Terry
Edelmann. “That was the first
we ever heard of anything in his

Even though Lenczycki wa#
pulled out of St. Isaac Jogues
parish in Hinsdale in 1884 after
children aecused him of
fondling them, Imesch endorsed
the priest when he went to the
gt. Louis chureh.

“He had a positive recom-
mendation from his bishop,”
Edelmann said. “That meant we
had no reason to suspect there

was anything wrong.”

See PAST, page A7

Carinals B
at odds

American
prlates are
dividac an how
to deal with | 8§
the seandal as
they prepare §
for mesting at =
the vatican. §

FOUR OTHER PRIESTS accused
of saxual misconduet while in
the Jollat diocese have been
removed from their posts:

Apr 8: The Rev. Gary
Berthiaume Is removed from
ministry in & west suburban
hospitat and parish after the
Southtown reported that he had
been comvicted of molestation
and had panding allegatians
agalnst him in Claveland.

Apid 12z The Rev. Phillip
Dedera, a chaplain at Edward
Hospitat in Napeviile and at
St. Patrick nursing home in
Napenille, is removed from min-
istry after allegations of abuse
from the 19705 were received.
Bprl 16: The Rev. Camall Howiin,
who tBught at St. Charles
Barromen seminary in
Romeowille, is accused by a
former student of abusing the
boy whila en a trip to Kentucky
to do mission work.

April £7: The Rev. Anthony Ross
is removed from a prison
chaplain program in Califomia
after 4 15-year-ald Jollet boy
accused Ross of abusing him
on tnree occaslons in 1981,

OCESE'GF’
Pl 0432

Imesch pever fold anyone in
the St. Louis archdiocese that
Lenczycld was placed in a med-
ical facility for a yearlong
course of pgyehiatric treatment
immediately after the children
and their parents com) ed,
nor 414 he reveal the priest had
undergone six years of ouf-
patient therapy, nor did he
reveal Lenczyeld had admitted
to abusing the boys.

Tho Joliet diecese did not dis-
close that it had recalled
Lenezyeki last month, sven asit
was naming publicly other
priests who bad been remaoved
from minjatry. ]

The unfolding scandal in the
Joliet diocese, where Imesch
has transferred at least three
priesta accused of abuse to new
ministries where they had
access to children, mirrors the
furor over sex ahuse and hierar-
chical cover-up rocking the
Catholic Chireh

Tn Joliet, Tmesch has remgved
from mmistry four other
priests, two of whom also
worked as hospitai chaplains.
The Archdincese of Chicago has
pulled two priests out of thelr
parishcs, One of those is
accnsed of molesting a teenager
at St. Germaine Chureh in Oak

Lawn,

The St. Louis archdiocese has
removed three priests from
ministry and accepted the rosig-
nation of a fourth who was
acensed of abuse.

Lenczycki applied fo the
Archdiocese of St. Louis for fac-
ulties, or permission o act as a
priest, from the bishop there in
1003, Edelmann said.

The priest already had
worked for two years as a chap-
jain ar Deaconness Hospital,
also on a positive recommenda-
tion from Imesch, according to

ministry there. He saw patients
of gli ages.

The Archdtocese of St. Loujs
placed Lenezyckt in DePanl
Health Center, a 128-year-old
facflity that houses more than
450 patients. He worked there
for the next 10 years without
any restrictions, Edelmann

gaid.

In addiion to his hospital
work, Lenczycki resided at St.
Blaise, & parish with a school
about 15 miles northwest of St.
115!}uis. He said mass there Tegu-

Ty

Officials at St Blaise could
nat be peached for comment.

The Dally Southtown report-
ed Sunday that Imesach did not
believe it ‘was hia duty to inform
the hosplitals of Lenczyelis
past. Imesch told the Sonthtown
the hospitals had been aware of
the priest’s actions, however.

Diocgse of Joliet offieials did
not return calls seeking com-
ment Monday.

Lenezycki, Imesch and e
Joliet dlocese were sued in 1887
by one of the priest's alleged vic-
tims. Edelmann said the St.
Louis archdlocese had been
unaware of that lawsuit.

There are no pending allega-
tions of abuse against Lenezyckl
in Missouri. The lawsult agamnst
him was settled in 1998 for an
mndisslosed sum of monay.

Last month, shortly before
Lenezyeki was recalled, dioce-
san attorneys convineed a judge
to seal records in the lawsuit
against him. The judge agreed
aver the objections of the vic-
tim’s attorney, who said his
ellenr’s aceusations and the dio-
cese's response should not be
kept secrel

Southbown refigion wiiter

Alfloon Hatrtsohsd may be raached at
afantschel@daliysoutiviown. com

or (708} 633-5883.

DQLIET. N, 485
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May 31, 2002

Most Reverend Timothy Dolan, D.D.
Vicar General

Archdiocese of St. Louis

4445 Lindell Boulevard

St. Louis, MO 63108

Dear Tim,

Thanks so much for your letter. I really appreciated your kind
comments.

This is certainly a difficult time for the Church, perhaps
especially so for bishops. Everyone is into damage control. I just felt badly
that the archdiocese accomplished that at my expense. That may have saved
the archdiocese some embarrassment but it certainly created a very difficult
situation for me. It was very disturbing to have the archdiocese wash its hands
to protect itself. In my heart, I know what I did, and I think there is evidence
to prove that, and so I am able to be at peace with myself in spite of the
newspaper reports. My public persona, at least for those who do not know me,
certainly suffered.

I do appreciate your letter and your kind comments. Hopefully,
this sad situation will soon begin to improve.

t
1

1 look forward to seeing you in Texas. Prayers and best wishes,

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
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The Plaintiff was too embarrassed, guilty feeling and fearful of discipline to tell his
parents that he had been abused by Father Lenczycki. (Plaintiff dep. P. 98) He never had any
conversations when he was a child with his parents about Father Fred and the abuse he suffered.
(Plaintiff dep. P. 113) He denied anything had happened because of his fear and his guilt.
(Plaintiff dep. P. 116) He was also embarrassed by what had occurred and did not tell his
brothers or anyone €lse. _(Plaintiff dep. P. 117 - 122) His parents asked him many times about
it. (Plaintiff dep. P. 116) "

¢

The Plaintiff’s memory of what happened at St. Isaac Jogues with Father Fred was
repressed when his family moved to -and he did not remember what happened
approximately two years prior to the deposition.

Bishop Imesch knew that Father Fred should not be involved with the counseling of boys
after December 4, 1984. (Imesch dep. P. 57 - 59: 74 - 75) Bishop Imesch knew that Father
Fred was involved in counseling of persons at a hospital in St. Louis and that he was in pastoral
care. HQ‘?’_.CVerg_,i,I}_,f;PiFe‘\Sf the fact Bishop Imesch was a supervisor of Father Fred, he did not
think it was his duty to notify the hospital where Father Fred worked of Lenczycki's past
exper;ence with boys. (Imesch dep. P. 74) The Bishop could not say whether or not Father
Fred was involved in the counseling of children.. (Imesh dep. P. 75 - 76) Father Fred still
works under the auspices of Bishop Imesch of the Diocese of Joliet. (Imesch dep. P. 77)

T With regard to his present employment, Father Fred told his employer at the hospital
were he works that he had been accused of wrong doing at St. Isaac Jogues but that he had not

done anything to the boys. (Lenczycki dep. P. 161 - 162) Also, he ‘had not told his previous

employer in St. Louis, Deaconess Hospital that anything had occurred with regard to children
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~IsaacJo _gg_._gﬁég;enczycki dep. P. 162 - 163) He also told the parish where he lives in

St. Louis that he was accused of doing something at St. Isaac Jogues but that he never did
anything wrong. (Lenczycki dep. P. 162 - 163)

Contrary to the statements of Bishop Imesch, Father Fred Lenczycki’s duties at his
present job in St. Louis as Manager of Pastoral Care Department includes counseling of
children. There is no restriction on the patients which he sees. - (Lenczycki dep. P. 4 - 6) His
present employer is DePaul Health Center (Lenczycki dep. P. 6) He was-also in Clinical
Pastoral Educatlon at Deaconess Hospital and the range of panents he saw there was from birth

through elderly years. “ He saw children in that job also. (Lenczycki dep. P. 8 -9)

—

TOLLING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

The discovery rule is a judicially established rule. Weitherell vs. Weimer 85 Il 2d 146
(1981). Under the discovery rule, the statute of limitations is tolled until a person knows or
reasonably should know of his injury and that it was wrongfully caused. Plaintiff pleads in his
cause of action that he did not know nor reasonably should have know of his injury or its cause
until on or about September 10, 1995, at which time his memory of the sexual abuse at the
hands of Father Fred Lenczycki and the negligent complicity of Father Donald Kocher and the
other Defendants returned.

The Illinois discovery rule applies to a non-perpetrator of sexual abuse. The codification
of sexual abuse under 202.2 does not abrogate the discovery rule vis a vis non-perpetrators.

Plaintiff argues the case of Hawley vs. Kenley (1994, 3d) 261 11l App 3d 307, 310, 634
N.E. 2d 20, 23. However, in the Hawley case, the factual basis on which the Court made it’s
rulmg was conclusively different from the facts in this cause. In Hawley the Court noted that"

the Plaintiff had -known of her sexual abuse at the hands of the Grandfather and with the
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CONFIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM

August 28, 2002

TO: Bishop Joseph L. Imesch
FROM: Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF
RE: Reverend Fred Lenczycki

This afternoon | spoke with Father Fred Lenczycki about the article
that had appeared in today’s issue of the Daily Southtown. |told him that
called yesterday, telling us that the paper had received
information about other allegations during Father's time in California
(1985-1991) and that those allegations were forwarded to the San Mateo
County States Attorney. | read him excerpts from the article, specifically
“The parish’'s pastor, the Rev. Leonard Calegari, told parishioners
Lenczycki was supposed to reveal his history to the pastor of the church
and continue therapy.” “The district attorney in San Mateo County...is now
investigating two separate allegations of sexual abuse lodged by St. Peter
parishioners.”

Father Lenczycki said that Father Calegari was informed about his
situation and even spoke with his [Father Lenczycki] therapist.

Father Lenczycki also said that someone from the DuPage County
States Attorney called Father Calegari. A secretary answered the phone
saying that her son’s problems began while Lenczycki was there.

I was going to fax a copy of the article to Father Lenczycki, but he
had no access to a fax.

Sis udith A. Davies, OSF
Chancellor
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JorIET, ILLINOIS 804835

JAMES C. BYRNE TELEPHONE (815) 74'4-.7|7l

J. DANIEL MCGRATH, JR. June 20, 2002 FAX (815) 744-7179

Daniel P. Guerin .
Supervisor, Domestic Violence/Child Abuse Unit
DuPage County State’s Attorney

505 N. County Farm Road

Wheaton, IL 60187
Re:  Lenczycki records

Dear Mr. Guerin:

Pursuant to your subpoena and your follow-up request, I am enclosing the assignments of
Father Lenczycki in the Diocese of Joliet up to the end of 1984.

I am also enclosing a separate document showing where he resided from 1984 up to the
present. These addresses and their time periods were reconstructed from reviewing correspondence
in his priest file.

1 am also enclosing his entire priest file, consisting of 425 pages. Regarding this priest file, - -
I am enclosing a Privilege Log for documents under the attorney/client privilege, and also a separate
Privilege Log for documents relating to mental health records, or mental health communications.

Regarding the allegations of Mr.JIIEMMlM ¢ is believed that his year of birth was 1962. It
is possible that he was interviewed by someone on our Review Board, but I don’t have that

information at this time.

After reviewing this material, please let me know what procedure you want to follow for any
additional records regarding Father Lenczycki.

Very truly yours,
o
James C. Byme -
JCB:pb
Enclosures

>
o
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St. Isaac Jogues Parish

il

000459

Hinsdale, )

December 1984 House of Affirmation, Inc.
4 Joy Avenue
Webster Grove, MO 63119

January, 1985 Our Lady of Lourdes Church
903 Bernadette Drive
Columbus, MO 65203

May, 1985

May, 1985 House of Affirmation, Inc.

: 1185 Acacia Street, Box 437

Montara, CA 94037

January, 1986

Jan , 1986 Our Lady of Pillar Church

e Half Moon Bay, CA

March, 1986

March, 1986 St. Peter Catholic Church
700 Oddsted Boulevard
Pacifica, CA 94044

August, 1991

August, 1991 2620 Lebanon Avenue
Belleville, IL 62221

July, 1992

July, 1992 Church of North America Martyrs Rectory
1400 S. Lafayette Street
Florissant, MO

March, 1996

March, 1996 St. Blaise Parish
3130 Park Wood Lane
Maryland Heights, MO 63043

April, 2002

April, 2002 P. O. Box 5068

to Wheaton, IL 60189
Present

All dates are only approximate and have been reconstructed from correspondence.
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ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT Law
815 NORTH LARKIN AVENUE - SUITE z02 O 0 0 4 8 4

JoixeT, [1zamecis 80488

JAMES C. BYRNE TELEPHONE (815) 744-717]

J. DANIEL McGRATH, JR. FAX (BIS) 744-7179

July 9, 2002

Mr. Dan P. Guerin

Supervisor Domestic Violence/
Child Abuse Unit

DuPage County State’s Attorney
505 North County Farm Road

Wheaton, IL 60187
Re:  Supplemental Records

Fr. Lenczycki

Dear Mr. Guerin:

By covering letter of June 20, 2002, I had forwarded on to your office the Diocese priest
file on Fr. Lenczycki consisting of 425 pages.

The last page is numbered 425 and refers to Mr. X who had alleged that he was
sexually abused by Fr. Lenczycki.

I have recently received three additional pages from a Diocesan Review Committee

member involving an interview of Mr. _ X . These three pages will now become part of Fr.
Lenczycki’s priest file, I am forwarding them on to you as supplemental records relating to Fr.
Lenczycki.

These pages are now numbered 426- 427- and 428.
My Best Regards,
James C. Byme

JCB/jsr
Enclosures
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

August 6, 2002

Via Federal Express
Confidential — For Settlement Discussion Only

James C. Byrmne

James C. Byrne & Associates
815 North Larkin Avenue
Suite 202

Joliet, Illinois 60435

RE: Doe vs. Joliet Diocese

Dear Mr. Byrne:

This letter follows our discussion yesterday, August 5. As you know, we sent you our
lawsuit with a request to contact me if your client was interested in discussing settlement
as opposed to litigating this case. As I described yesterday, we are often reluctant to
engage in settlement discussions in that many defendants do not take pre-suit discussions
seriously. We both, however, see this case as being somewhat different than the typical
personal injury and wrongful death case. We hope your client will take this matter
seriously and consider an appropriate settlement offer.

The evidence and the facts in this case are specifically set forth in the proposed lawsuit
we have forwarded to you. You are intimately aware of the facts surrounding the sexual
abuse victims at St. Isaacs School of which our client was one. You are also aware of
admissions made by representatives of the Joliet Diocese as well as Reverend Lenczycki
in testimony under oath. Also, the evidence from my client’s family, as well as other
witnesses who were present immediately after his assault, will solidify any doubts as to
what occurred.

10 S. LASALLE STREET ® SUITE 2104 » CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 * WWW.DOLANSHANNON.COM

TELEPHONE (312) 578-9500 * FACSIMILE (312) 516-4344 -
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Page Two
August 6, 2002
Letter to J. Byrne
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Page Three
August 6, 2002
Letter to J. Byrne

If you have any questions, please contact me. Otherwise, we will await your response on
or before September 7%, 2002.
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January 4, 1996

ﬁé?e}éﬁd Frederick Lenczycki

North American Martyrs

1400 S. Lafayette Street
- Florissant, MO 63031

Many thanks for your Christmas greetings and your
interesting and informative letter. Since everybody in the
diocese knows that I critique all letters, especially for

since you seem to invite that.

_spelling and such, I will . do the same for you, particularly

-In the second paregraph, you use the words "at me

‘desk." Irish People speak that way, but in America we try to
" use the word ''my."

In the third paragraph you speak of riding to the

~ "US/Canada "boarder." That word refers to someone who is
-living in someone else's house and paying rent. While there

may very well be a US/Canada ‘'boarder” I think im this case

you want to use the word “border."”

Having seid all of that, I believe you deserve an A+
for effort and at least an A for composition, despite the
misspellings or improper use of words. You have shown marked
improvement and I would expect that this improvement would
continue into next year's letter. You show great promise,
Fred, and I would encourage you to continue to write. The
only way you will overcome these small mistakes is to
practice your writing. As head of chaplain services, now, I
am sure that you must submit many reports. 1 want you to
look good and not screw up this job just because of some

spelling errors!

Aside from all of that commentary, I really enjoyed
your letter and can hardly wait to read about your trip
through the Kapusta and Kielbasa country.

As for myself, I am going to the cheese and
chocolate country with my brother amd sister and their
spouses in May to attend a family reunion on my mother's
gside. Encouraged by your own letter, I may very well tell

Go04800

066852

A, o s
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: jfhé.yhole wbrld about my trip to Switzerland next Christmas.

'jBy“tﬁé*waf, 1 really don't think a trip to Alaska

. should -be called a "little trip.”" A “little trip" would be
J5§oin% to Joliet or Chicago. Going all the way to Alaska 18 &

pig" trip. Your trip to ?oland oill be a "really big trip.”
& fYBﬁ'érekpfobably'wondering why 1 am taking all of
this time to write you. It is only that 1 have ncthing else

_to do and 80 1 decided to respond to your Christmas letter.

fﬁ ' May '96 be a year of péace and happiness for you:

ST . . - - - Prayers,.

st 1

zner;S.“Glad you had a chance to visit with N OHN PoE
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OFFICE OF THE STATE’S ATTORNEY
DuPace County, [LLmNOIS
JOosEPH E. BIRKETT | 505 N. COUNTY FARM ROAD
STATE'S ATTORNEY WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60187
(630) 682-7050

(630) 510-3611 (TDD}
(630) 682-6987 FAX (CRIMINAL})
(630) 682-7048 FAX (CIVIL)
(630) 681-2290 FAX (CHILD SUPPORT/
COMPLAINTS)

PRESS RELEASE

NOVEMBER 14, 2002 :
CONTACT: LAURA POLLASTRINI
(630) 682-6500

Nearly 7 Month Investigation of Joliet Diocese in DuPage
Concludes, Resulting in One Priest Indicted

DuPage County State’s Attorney Joe Birkett announced today that his office has concluded a
6 ¥ month investigation into allegations of sexual misconduct by priests of the Joliet Diocese in
DuPage County. The result of the investigation includes a Grand Jury indictment against Fred
Lenczycki, 58 (d.o.b. 6/12/44) for Aggravated Criminal Sexual Abuse, for alleged misconduct while
he was serving at the St. Isaac Jogues Church in Hinsdele in the mid 19807s.

I;l April of this year, as a result of a series of sexual abuse scandals, State’s Attorney Birkett
instructed his staff to seek 2 Grand Jury subpoena directing the Joliet Diocese to produce all
documents relating to any complaints of sexual misconduct between members of the clergy and
persons under 18 years of age. The time period of the subpoena was from 1970 to April 25, 2002,

_ the date of issue. According to State’s Attorney Birkett, the Joliet Diocese fully complied with the
Grand Jury subpoena and cooperated with all additional requests made by his office. In total, the
office reviewed cases involving 26 priests through materials provided by the Diocese. Three (3)
additional priests were investigated as a result of allegations that came to our attention by persons
who contacted the office as a result of media publicity on the pending investigation. In total, twenty
nine (29) priests were investigated.

A thorough investigation of all allegations was conducted, involving Investigators and

— MORE --
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Prosecutors of the DuPage County State’s Attorney’s Office. The investigation was overseen by
Assistant . State’s Attorney. Dan Guerin, the Supervising Attorney of the Domestic Violence/Child
Abuse Unit and Chief William Simmons of the office’s Investigations Unit. State’s Attorney Birkett
noted that some of the investigations concluded with no findings of wrongdoing, while others did
involve evidence of wrongdoing but were batred from prosecution due lack of venue and the tolling
of the Statute of Limitafions.

However, one case did reveal allegations of sexual misconduct where there was a sufficient
legal and factual basis to proceed with legal action. A Grand Jury investigations was opened in
August whereby witnesses and evidence were presented to the Grand Jury. The resulting action was
that the DuPage County Grand Jury returned a True Bill against Fred Lenczycki, 58, currently of
377 Sandhurst Circle in Glen Ellyn charging him with five (5) counts of Aggravated Criminal Sexual
Abuse against three (3) boys. '

It is alleged that the defendant, while serving as a priest at St. Isaac Jogues Catholic Church
in Hinsdale, engaged in separate acts of sexual abuse with three (3) boys between October 1, 1984
and December 4, 1984, The three boys were each 12 years old and were both students and
parishioners at the time of the alleged incidents. The victims are now in their 30’s. The alleged
sexual abuse occurred on the church property in Hinsdale.

Tn December of 1984, a boy disclosed to his parents that the defendant had acted in a sexually
suspicious manner with him, and the parents brought the allegation to the attention of both the
defendant and the Pastor at St. Isaac Jogues. The next day, the Joliet Diocese transferred the
defendant out of the parish. At that time, no child had reported to the church or to any law
enforcement agency that there had been any criminal acts committed by the defendant. These
disclosures came to light many years later.

1t was leamed that the defendant was transferred to various treatment centers and
assignments in Missouri and California through the mid 1980°s and 1990s. As a result of his absence
from the jurisdiction, the Statute of Limitations was suspended.

The defendant has been charged with five (5) counts of Aggravated Criminal Sexual Abuse, a
Class 2 offense, which is punishable by 3 to 7 years in the Iilinois Department of Corrostions, but is

~ MORE - |
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also a probationable offense. Yesterday, Judge Michael Burke signed an arrest warrant and set bond
at $100,000. The defendant, through his attorney, has been in touch with authorities and he is
expected to turn himself in shortly.

“No child is prepared for the possibility of molestation by a trusted aduit, especially a member
of the clergy,” Birkett said. “This nearly seven month investigation was conducted in a very
thorough and professional manner. If these allegations are proven in a court of law, this defendant
faces a penalty of up to seven years in prison for his sexual misconduct with these three boys.”

Following the vast public outcry in April and the opening of this investigation, State’s
Attorney Birkett hosted two religious summits in early May to gamer the input of the religious
community in crafting legislation in order to best address this public issue. Members of numerous.
faiths participated at both the Chicago and DuPage County summits, resulting in various
amendments being made to the bill. House Bill 5002 upanimously passed out of both the Illinois
House of Representatives and Senate in late May. The final result was that on August 16®, Governor
George Ryan signed into law State’s Attorney Birkett’s bill mandating clergy to report child physical
and sexual abuse,

In addition to the proposal of this new law, State’s Attorney Birkett hosted a Mandatory
Reporting of Child Abuse Seminar in early September whereby for the first time, the newly mandated
reporters (élergy) were trained on their obligations to report child abuse.

Members of the public are reminded that this complaint contains only charges and is not
proof of the defendant’s guilt. A defendant is presumed innocent and is entitled to a fair trial in
which i is the government’s burden to prove his of her guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.

# # #
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Joliet priest charged with sexual abuse
Friday, November 15, 2002

By Allison Hantschel
Staff writer

A Joliet diocese priest now must face long-delayed accusations that he sexually abused
parish children in his care, prosecutors announced Thursday.

A DuPage County grand jury has indicted the Rev. Fred Lenczycki, a former priest at St.
Isaac Jogues parish in Hinsdale, on five counts of aggravated criminal sexual abuse
against three young boys of the parish.

"This case is an example of broken promises in the church," DuPage County State's
Attorney Joe Birkett said Thursday, announcing the charges. "And the biggest broken
promise is the promise the priest himself made."

Of 29 accused molesters from the Joliet church investigated by DuPage County over the
past seven months, Lenczycki is the only one who can still be tried, Birkett said.

The 58-year-old priest was removed from St. Isaac Jogues in 1984 and transferred out of
state to various locations during the last 17 years, including a California parish where he
also was accused of abuse. Because he was out of state, Illinois' statute of limitations on

his alleged offenses did not expire, Birkett explained.

A warrant was issued for Lenczycki's arrest. The priest's attorney, Vincent Cornelius,
said Lenczycki was returning from out of town Thursday evening and would surrender
himself to authorities this morning.

"He's presumed innocent," Cornelius said. "We are not as certain that the charges
brought are within the statute of limitations, and we will say that in court.”

http://www.dailysouthtown.com/southtown/dsindex/15-ds2.htm 11/15/2002
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In 1984, while Lenczycki was a priest at St. Isaac Jogues, Birkett said, he used his power
as a man of God to molest three 12-year-old boys and persuade them to stay silent about

it, authorities said.

"He used his position of trust and authority as a Catholic priest to entice these boys,"
Birkett said.

The priest was transferred from the church after a parishioner reported to Hinsdale
police that he engaged in sexual misconduct. Lenczycki spent a month in a parish in
downstate Beaverville, and three months in Columbia, Mo., Birkett said, before being

transferred to a rehabilitation center in California.

After nearly a year there, Lenczycki was placed in a parish — St. Peter in Pacifica,
Calif. He served there from 1986 to 1991 and was beloved by parishioners. The pastor
of the Pacifica church later told reporters he did not know "the full extent" of
Lenczycki's past when he agreed to let the priest serve there.

Authorities in San Mateo County, Calif., are now investigating two complaints of
molestation against Lenczycki there.

In 1991, the priest went to the Archdiocese of St. Louis, where he worked as a chaplain
in two hospitals. Both hospitals denied any knowlege of the allegations against
Lenczycki before last April, when his past became public and he was recalled to Joliet.

Archdiocese of St. Louis officials claim they had no record of Lenczycki's past. Joliet
diocese officials maintain they told the St. Louis church about the priest.

"Ironically, it is because of this movement that Illinois' statute of limitations did not run
(out)," Birkett said. "Until March 2002, Father Lenczycki was not a regular public
resident of the state of Illinois.”

Illinois' statute of limitations on sexual abuse expires 10 years after the victim's 18th
birthday unless the accused leaves the state's jurisdiction. Lenczycki's accusers are now

in their 30s.

Lenczycki was sued by one of his accusers in 1997, and the accuser and the diocese
reached a confidential settlement. Last February, the diocese went to court and sealed

records in the case.

In the other 28 cases of priests reviewed by the DuPage County state's attorney's office,
six of the priests were deceased. The other 22 could not be charged, most often because

the statute of limitations had run out.

"This is the only viable case we had," Birkett said. He added that none of the other
priests was currently in parish ministry.

The DuPage County state's attorney's office issued a grand jury subpeona April 25 to the
Joliet diocese seeking information about accused priests, Birkett said.

http://www.dailysouthtown.com/southtown/dsindex/15-ds2.htm 11/15/2002
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information to civil authorities, including the DuPage and Will County state's attorney's

offices.

Birkett praised the cooperation the office received from diocesan officials. He said Joliet
Bishop Joseph Imesch could not be held responsible in a court of law for his actions

regarding Lenczycki and other diocese priests.

The Joliet diocese will continue to cooperate with all civil investigations, said John
Cullen, the diocese's newly hired spokesman.

"We share the goal of protecting children and we want justice to be done," Cullen said.

He said diocesan officials' "recollections differ" from those of the Archdiocese of St.
Louis and the Pacifica church about what was known about Lenczycki's past.

Ten priests have been publicly removed from ministry in the Diocese of Joliet, and 14
priests have been removed in the neighboring Archdiocese of Chicago.

Former St. Isaac Jogues parishioner Linda Pieczynski first reported Lenczycki to the
Hinsdale police in 1984. Lenczycki's attorney did not allow police to question the priest,
and no victims would come forward at the time, so no charges were filed.

Pieczynski said she was bitterly disappointed that it took 17 years to bring the priest who
baptized her children to justice for harming other people's loved ones.

"This whole thing is a tragedy, even for the priest," said Pieczynski, who now heads a
liberal Catholic reform group. "If he had faced the music in 1985, maybe he wouldn't be
facing it now at the age of 58. I take no joy in this at all."

Allison Hantschel may be reached at ahantschel @ dailysouthtown.com or (708) 633-
5998.
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March 3, 2003

Fred Lenczycki

Dear Fred,

I am responding to the letter you wrote to me several weeks
ago. I would much prefer to talk to you as [ am not very comfortable trying
to discuss difficult issues in writing. However, I have the feeling that you
do not want to or should not talk to me until your case is settled. I leave that
to your good judgment.

I do and do not understand your feeling of “distance from the
diocese.” T am certainly willing to meet and talk with you, but as I said, that
may not be possible for you.

The matter of compensation is certainly one which needs to be
discussed. I do not know what would be considered sufficient compensation.
I know that we are to provide you with board and room. I do now know
what a proper amount should be nor do I know how long the diocese should
do this. I may have mentioned before that people feel very strongly that we
should not be providing financial assistance for priests who have abused.
They do not understand the responsibility that the diocese has to do this.

) I can certainly understand your feelings about not being able to
function as a priest. That must be very painful. It seems clear that you will
not be allowed to serve as a priest in the future, even though I believe that
you are not a threat to anyone. Nevertheless, as you well know, the past
frequently determines ones future.

At one time I mentioned to you the need to find employment.
You are at an age where I do not think you can think of not providing for
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yourself for the rest of your life. I also realize that you may not be able to
look for employment until after your case is settled, whenever that may be.

These are difficult times for you I know. Hopefully, we can
discuss our concerns as well as our differences. I continue to keep you in
prayer each day and I appreciate your remembrance, also.

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet

be-Bishop James Fitzgerald
Bishop Roger Kaffer
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DOLAN & SHANNON 000560
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
June 6, 2003
Confidential
James C. Byme ~
James C. Byrne & Associates
815 North Larkin Avenue
Suite 202
Joliet, Illinois 60435
RE: G M L;(,’-'[i—\_} :
Dear Mr. Byrne:
I have been recently contacted by another victim of abuse by Mr. Lenczycki and the
Diocese of Joliet. At this point, I am requesting any communication between us remain
confidential as to releasing the name of this victim to the general public in any way.
das Yge--5 1, as you know, is one of the victims and was severely affected by the
perpetrator’s actions. Mr. [l w2nts to make an attempt to resolve this matter
short of filing suit.
Please contact me if your client has any interest in any serious negotiation within seven
(7) days.
Sincerelf, %
Martin A. Dolan
MAD:bg
10 S. LASALLE STREET ® SUITE 2104 ¢ CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 * WWW.DOLANSHANNON.COM
g =

TELEPHONE (312) 578-9500 » FACSIMILE (312) 516-4344
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Case against priest to proceed

1984 abuse: Judge won't dismiss charges

June 19, 2003

By Ted Slowik
STAFF WRITER

WHEATON The criminal case against a Joliet Diocese priest accused of sexually abusing
three 12-year-old boys nearly 20 years ago can proceed, a judge ruled Wednesday.

DuPage County Judge Ann Jorgensen rejected a defense attorney's motion to dismiss charges
against the Rev. Fred Lenczycki, 58, of Glen Ellyn. Lenczycki's attorney argued that the statute
of limitations or time frame to pursue criminal charges had run out.

The alleged abuse occurred in October 1984 when Lenczycki was assigned to St. Isaac Jogues
parish in Hinsdale. The three alleged victims now in their early 30s should have filed
complaints before their 19th birthdays, according to one section of the state law at the time,
defense attorney Vincent Cornelius argued.

But Jorgensen agreed with prosecutors' interpretation of the statute of limitations regarding sex
crimes against minors. Though state law sets time limits for prosecuting some felony charges, the
statute is suspended while a defendant is living out of state.

Sent for counseling

When allegations against Lenczycki first surfaced in late 1984, Joliet Bishop Joseph Imesch sent
Lenczycki for counseling and later assigned him to ministries in California and Missouri.
California authorities last year investigated claims that Lenczycki abused children when he
served 1986-91 at St. Peter parish in Pacifica, Calif.

Imesch then assigned Lenczycki to serve as a hospital chaplain in the St. Louis area. In 1997, one
of Lenczycki's alleged victims filed a civil lawsuit claiming the priest engaged in inappropriate

Page 1 of 2
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sexual conduct with nine boys at the St. Isaac Jogues rectory in 1984. The civil case was settled
for an undisclosed amount.

Lenczycki continued to serve as a priest until last year, when Imesch suspended him from public
ministry in the wake of media coverage about how church authorities shielded Roman Catholic

priests who sexually abused minors.

Attorneys for both sides agree that Lenczycki lived in Illinois for 22 months between the time of
the alleged crimes in 1984 and September 2002, when a grand jury indicted the cleric on five
counts of aggravated criminal sexual abuse.

Lenczycki's attorney cited a a section of the statute that allowed minors who are sexually abused
one year after their 18th birthdays to pursue criminal charges. Assistant DuPage County State’s
Attorney Alex McGimpsey contended that another section of the state law at the time allowed
three years from the date of the alleged crime to pursue a case, and the judge agreed. Though
more than three years has elapsed since the time of the alleged incidents, the clock stopped when
Lenczycki was living out of state, Jorgensen ruled.

"We respectfully disagree with the court's analysis of the statute of limitations. Weread itin a
different way," Cornelius told reporters after the hearing.

Statute of limitations

During the 1990s the statute of limitations for prosecuting people accused of sex crimes against
minors in Illinois was extended to give alleged victims until their 28th birthdays to pursue
criminal charges. This spring, both houses of the Illinois General Assembly voted to extend the
statute yet again to age 38 and the bill will become law if signed by Gov. Rod
Blagojevich.

Lenczycki's next court date is scheduled for Aug. 25. He could face three to seven years in prison
if convicted.

When announcing the indictment against Lenczycki last year, DuPage County State's Attorney
Joe Birkett said investigators uncovered evidence that 29 Joliet Diocese priests may have
engaged in sexual misconduct with minors, but that DuPage prosecutors were only able to pursue
charges against Lenczycki.

Reporter Ted Slowik can be reached at (815) 729-6033 or via e-mail at tslowik@scnl.com.

06/19/03

Page 2 of 2
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Natalie Bayci 0005YH

From:
To: <nbayci@dioceseofjoliet.org>

Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2003 1:40 AM

Subject: FWD NEWS ARTICLE: Priest accused of molesting boy after dressing him up like Jesus

This www.dailyherald.com news story was forwarded to you by

Philii

For your files. Have a good day.

Priest accused of molesting boy after dressing him up like Jesus
By Sara Burnett Daily Herald Staff Writer

A former DuPage County priest already facing sexual abuse charges
molested a teenage boy after dressing him like Jesus Christ and taking
his picture, an attorney for the victim said Wednesday.

The Rev. Fred Lenczycki abused the teen "on a regular and repeated
basis" between 1980 and 1983, when Lenczycki was a priest at St. Isaac
Jogues Catholic Church in Hinsdale, according to the lawsuit filed
Wednesday in DuPage County civil court.

The eight-count lawsuit also accuses the Diocese of Joliet and Bishop
Joseph L. Imesch of covering up widespread clergy abuse and creating
an environment that taught parishioners that "good" Catholics didn't

report misconduct.

Attorneys for the victim, who is now in his 30s and lives in rural
Illinois, are seeking more than $50,000 in damages per count.

n a statement, attorney Marc Pearlman said that on about a dozen
occasions, Lenczycki of Glen Ellyn dressed the teen - then 14 to 17

12/4/2003
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FACTUAL BASIS

If this case were to proceed to trial, the evidence would show that the defendant, Fred

Lenczycki at all relevant times was a Roman Catholic priest of the Diocese of Joliet, llinois.
Reverend Joseph Imesch, Bishop of Joliet, assi gned the defendant to a number of different

assignments over the years. The evidence would show that he resided at the following locations:

March 1972-1975
June 1975-June 1980
June 1980 — Dec. 1984
1 month?

December 1984

January 1985 — May 1985

March 1985 — January 1986

January 1986 — March 1986

March 1986 - August 1991

Sts. Peter and Paul
26 N. Ellsworth
Naperville, IL

St. Charles Borromeo Seminary
Rt. 53 and Airport Road
Romeoville, 1L

St. Isaac Jogues
306 W. 4™ Street
Hinsdale, I1.

St. Mary’s
Beaverville, I1.
(815) 435-2432

House of Affirmation

4 Joy Avenue

Webster Grove, MO 63119
Our Lady of Lourdes Churc'lh
903 Bernadette Drive
Columbia, MO 65203

(573) 653-9127

House of Affirmation, Inc.
1185 Acacia Street, Box 437
Montara, CA 94037

Our Lady of Pillar Church
400 Church Street

Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
(650) 726-4674, ext. 205

St. Peter Catholic Church
700 Oddsted Boulevard
Pacifica, CA 94044



"FR. LENCZYCKI SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 591

Redacted February 2014

TMJA
Released April 2014

(00583

August 1991 — July 1992 Pastoral Center
. 12620 Lebanon Avenue
Belleville, IL. 62221

1992 St. George Catholic Church
4980 Heege Road
St. Louis, MO 63123

1993 Church of North America Martyrs
1400 S. Lafayette Street
Florissant, MO

1995 St. Blaise Parish
3130 Park Wood Lane
Maryland Heights, MO 63043

1992 — 2002 DePaul Health Center
12303 DePaul Drive
Bridgeton, MO 63044
St. Louis Archdiocese
(314) 633-2273 — Bishop Dolan

April 2002 — Present- P.O. Box 5068
Wheaton, II. 60189

The evidence would show that throughout his career the defendant had a close
relationship with Bishop Imesch, evidenced by numerous letters the two exchanged over the
years, many of which touched upon the defendant’s misconduct with young boys following the
discovery of the defendant’s child sexual abuse while assigned to St. Isaac Jogues Parish,

Hinsdale, DuPage County, Illinois.
The evidence would show that the defendant was assigned to St. Isaac Jogues, effective

June 19, 1980. The evidence would show that —" was a
seventh grade student at St. Isaac Jogues Grammar School in 1984. He was 12 yea;é old when
Fr. Lenczycki sent a note to him in class saying he wanted to see him. He went and met with the
defendant in the back of the Church. The defendant toldigiil§ that one of his friends was

throwing a school play and he wanted ‘ to try on a costume. He directed {{ji§ to completely
disrobe in his presence while he watched. The defendant then produced a purported costume that

consisted of strips of material that were not even sufficient to cover the genitals. The defendant

was seated immediately in front of - After the victim put on the costume, the defendant then
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adjusted the costume, coming in contact with the victim’s genital

fon ctim’s penis and buttocks. This event lasted about fifteen minutes. The defendant

idled the
then asked the victim if he could send someone else, meaning another boy. This event took
place approximately two weeks before a school assembly that took place in the school gym on
December 5 or 6, 1984. At that assembly, the school principal, Mr. Bill Clark, told the student
body that Fr. Lenczycki was being removed because of inappropriate conduct with some of the
boys.

The evidence would show that another student, (EENRP, had complained to the
principal. The principal told @iilQto report the incident to his parents. - was an eigth grade
student whom the defendant used the same scheme on. This event took place in the defendant’s
bedroom in the rectory. He had.- disrobe and he fondled his buttocks. The defendant
placed a wet rag over -genitals. .resisted and a struggle ensued with . fleeing
and going to the principal. When - told his parents what had occu;red, his father
immediately went to the rectory to confront the defendant. @RI v 2itcd hours for the
defendant to arrive. - spoke to both Fr. Kocher, the pastor, and to the defendant. The

defendant toI_ “Don’t worry, kids are resilient.”
That same night, the defendant sat down with Fr. Kocher and admitted that he had

inappropriate contact with several boys. No report was ever made to DCFS or any law
enforcement official despite the fact that the defendant listed 13 boys to Fr. Kocher that he had
this “inappropriate” contact with. Fr. Kocher and the defendant went to see Bishop Imesch the

next day and the defendant was removed. Eventually he was sent to the House of Affirmation in

California to undergo counseling for having abused children.
The parish, through Bishop Imesch and Fr. Kocher, retained an attorney. Th‘e attorney,

M. Aldo Botti, discouraged parents from gomg forward with cgﬂ or criminal actions.

The evidence would show that during the period he abused-a -the

defendant also sexually abused QENNIiligggp v/ho was a 10 year old student at St. Isaac Jogues.
The defendant employed a similar scheme to seduce@lip During this encounter the defendant

fondled @RiPpenis, back, chest and legs. ' % -

During this same period, from October 1 to December 4, 1984 the defendant used the

same scheme to scduce‘ d.o.b. SnuNSEEEP. o scventh grade student at St.

Isaac Jogues. The defendant issued a pass for the victim to come and see him. Using the same

o
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costume story, the defendant had @ disrobe and try on the “costume”. The defendant then

1 x ? e Sy
fondled the victim’s buttocks and waist.

In virtually all of these encounters the defendant became excited, breathing rapidly and

often perspiring during the abuse. _
The evidence would show that in addition to the boys he abused at St. Isaac Jogues, the
defendant sexually abused several other boys over virtually the entire period he was a Catholic
parish priest up to the period of 1986 to 1991 when he was assigned to St. Peter Church in
Pacifica, California. With these other boys the defendant employed three basic schemes:

1. The costume.
2. A psychological test followed by a naked massage.
k9 Taking photographs in a “costume” for a “school project”.

In 1995, a Catholic priest, (RN rote to Bishop Imesch and informed him
that the defendant sexually abused (ElJliin 1979 when the defendant was assigned to St.
Charles Borromeo High School.-wés 14 years old. ‘This abuse consisted of fondling the
victim’s penis, during what the defendant said was research for a project. The “research”
consisted of a questionnaire followed by naked massages.

Three victims from California, (NN WP - . (SRS o were all
tecnage boys would testify to abuse by the defendant from 1986 to 1991.

In his correspondence to Bishop Imesch on March 27, 1985, while at the House of
Affirmation the defendant wrote “T' ve already discovered I'm not the lone ranger.” He said he
had feelings of “guilt and humiliation”. Bishop Imesch replied to virtually all of the defendant’s
letters. The two would meet when Imesch traveled to California. Imesch told the defendant that
he feared that the defendant’s return to Illinois would create considerable “tension and

apprehension.” He said in a letter dated July 15, 1986 that the defendant should stay away “at
least three and possibly four years.” A

When rumors began that there might be a civil case filed the defendant wrote the
following in a letter to Bishop Imesch:

*“ If there has been any good forfffe that’s come out of this situation it’s this. Wixcn I was
at the House of Affirmation one thing I was told was that I'd never know how I'd effected the
individuals I'd had contact with. Recently, however, with the threat of this going to court, my

attorney suggested I have an independent expert witness, a psychologist from Ann Arbor,
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Michigan whose dealt with cases li¥&*mtine, interview the guy who brought the complaint against

me. . . etc. His rather lengthy report states that ultimately I did no permanent damage to @R

- . . The threat of my case going to court is still there, but at least my actions though
wrong, in this case seemingly inflicted no lasting harm. For this I’'m grateful to God.”

“My prayer now is that there be a‘resolution to all this without the case going to court.”

These letters and correspondence were obtained from the Diocese of Joliet pursuant to a

grand jury subpoena in April 2002.

ep

¢ i ¢ F i
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LIST OF NAMES THAT Fr Lenczycki told Fr. kocker were
boys that he had taken to his private living quarters
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JOSEPH E. BIRKETT 505 N. COUNTY FARM ROAD
STATE’S ATTORNEY WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60187

(630) 682-7050
(630) 510-3611 (TDD)
(630) 61i2-6987 FAX (CRIMINAL)
(630) 682-7048 FAX (CIVIL)
(630) 681-2290 FAX (CHILD SUPPORT/
COMPLAINTS)

vicTiM IMPACT STATEMENT OF [

People vs. Fred Lenczycki
Case #: 02 CF 2820

Imagine being violated by the very person who is there to teach morals, ethicy and religion. One
may ask how it is possible. We all know this is very rampant in our society today, and has been
for years in churches everywhere,

Being a former student at St. Isaac Jogues of Hinsdale, Tllinois, 1 never imagined such a scenario.
Afier the last 6 to 7 years of this case, it is still extremely difficult to undexstand and or
comprehend what has happened to myself and several other boys.

I will never live a day, week, month, or year without recalling the events of such a sick
individual. I ask myself repeatedly, “How could the Catholic Church allow such vigilant acts?”
There was a time when sleep was impossible, and although it may be easier today, it will never
be without the weight of this act from Fred Lenczycki and the Diocese of Joliet/St. Isaac Jogues

of Hinsdale, Illinois.

People have asked what a fair sentence might be, “I ask is 5, 10, 15 + years equal to the torture
he has caused 8 — 9 young men for the remainder of their lives ?” Obviously, in our eyes it will

never be justified.

rro & IO ATA ATON UwrT ITacoennnonry oo saT BN /IT ITO
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Growing up in the Catholic Church we have always been taught to “trust” others and ourselves.
Presently it has been impossible to “trust” anyone, outside of immediate fiiends and family.
Although I am the only victim present today and not a devout Catholic. I speak for all victims
past, present and future, when I say “trust me”, he absolutely is not getting what he deserves and
the defendant’s ultimate fate lies in the hands of God.

ZTab VP ATA NN UVYT JTarGAQNCOCY cerar BO/IT /TA
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OFFICE OF THE STATE’S ATTORNEY
DuPacr County, ILumois

JOSEPH E. BIRKETT 505 N. COUNTY FARM ROAD
WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60187

STATE’S ATTORNEY
: (630) 682-7050

(630) 510-3611 (TDD)
(630) 682-6987 FAX (CRIMINAL)
(630) 682-7048 FAX_(CIVIL)
(630) 681-2290 FAX (CHILD SUPPORT/

COMPLAINTS)
vicriv iveact stTaTeMENT oG

People vs. Fred Lenczycki
Case #: 02 CF 2820

Imagine being violated by the very person who is there to teach morals, ethics and religion. One
may ask how it is possible. We all know this is very rampant in our society today, and has been

for years in churches everywhere.

Being a former student at St. Isaac Jogues of Hinsdale, Illinois, I never imagined such a scenario.
After the last 6 to 7 years of this case, it is still extremely difficult to understand and or
comprehend what has happened to myself and several other boys.

I will never live a day, week, month, or year without recalling the events of such a sick
individual. I ask myself repeatedly, “How could the Catholic Church allow such vigilant acts?”
There was a time when sleep was impossible, and although it may be easier today, it will never

be without the weight of this act from Fred Lenczyclq and the Diocese of Joliet/St. Isaac Jogues
of Hinsdale, Illinois.

People have asked what a fair sentence might be, “T ask is 5, 10, 15 + years equal to the torture

he has caused 8 — 9 young men for the remainder of their lives 2 Obviously, in our eyes it will

never be justified.
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Growing up in the Catholic Church we have always been taught to “trust” others and ourselves.

Presently it has been impossible to “trust” anyone, outside of immediate friends and famﬂy.
Although I am the only victim present today and not a devout Catholic. I speak for all victims
past, present and future, when I say “trust me”, he absolutely is not getting what he deserves and

the defendant’s ultimate fate lies in the hands of God.
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If this case were to proceed to trial, the evidence would show that the defendant, Fred

Lenczycki at all relevant times was a

Roman Catholic priest of the Diocese of Joliet, Ilinois.

Reverend Joseph Imesch, Bi shop of Joliet, assi igned the defendant to a number of different

assignments over the years. The evidence would show that he resided at the following locations:

March 1972-1975
Tune 1975-June 1980
June 1980 — Dec. 1984
1 month?

December 1984

January 1985 — May 1985

March 1985 — January 1986

January 1986 — March 1986

March 1986 — August 1991

Sts. Peter and Paul
26 N. Ellsworth
Naperville, IL

St. Charles Borromeo Seminary
Rt. 53 and Airport Road
Romeoville, I

St. Isaac Jogues
306 W. 4% Street
Hinsdale, IL.

St. Mary’s
Beaverville, I1.
(815) 435-2432

House of Affirmation
4 Joy Avenue
Webster Grove, MO 631 19

Our Lady of Lourdes Chur_c‘Jh
903 Bernadette Drive
Columbia, MO 65203

(573) 653-9127

House of Affirmation, Inc.
1185 Acacia Street, Box 437
Montara, CA 94037

Our Lady of Pillar Church
400 Church Street

Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
(650) 726-4674, ext. 205

St. Peter Catholic Church
700 Oddsted Boulevard
Pacifica, CA 94044
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August 1991 — July 1992 Pastoral Center
; 2620 Lebanon Avenue
Belleville, I 62221

1992 St. George Catholic Church
4980 Heege Road
St. Louis, MO 63123

1993 Church of North America Martyrs
1400 S. Lafayette Street
Florissant, MO

1995 St. Blaise Parish
3130 Park Wood Lane
o Maryland Heights, MO 63043
1992 — 2002 DePaul Health Center
12303 DePaul Drive

Bridgeton, MO 63044
St. Louis Archdiocese
(314) 633-2273 — Bishop Dolan

April 2002 - Present P.O. Box 5068
Wheaton, IL. 60189

The evidence would show that throughout his career the defendant had a close
relationship with Bishop Imesch, evidenced by numerous letters the two exchanged over the
years, many of which touched upon the defendant’s misconduct with young boys following the
discovery of the defendant’s child sexual abuse while assigned to St. Isaac Jogues Parish,
Hinsdale, DuPage County, Illinois.

The evidence would show that the defendant was assigned to St. Isaac Jogues, effective
June 19, 1980. The evidence would show that —- was a
seventh grade student at St. Isaac Jogues Grammar School in 1984. He was 12 yea;; old when
Fr. Lenczycki sent a note to him in class saying he wanied to see him. He went and met with the
defendant in the back of the Church. The defendant tolc' that one of his friends was
throwing a school play and he wanted ’ to try on a costume. He directed. to completely
disrobe in his presence while he watched. The defendant then produced a purported costume that
consisted of strips of material that were not even sufficient to cover the genitals. Thé _'ii;fendant

was seated immediately in front of @@ After the victim put on the costume, the defendant then
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adjusted the costume, coming in contact with the victim’s genitals and buttocks. The defendant
fondled the victim’s penis and buttocks. This event lasted about fifteen minutes. The defendant
then asked the victim if he could send someone else, meaning another boy. This event took
place approximately two weeks before a school assembly that took place in the school gym on
December 5 or 6, 1984. At that assembly, the school principal, Mr. Bill Clark, told the student
body that Fr. Lenczycki was being removed because of inappropriate conduct with some of the
boys.

The evidence would show that another student, (S, had complained to the
principal. The principal told @iii@to report the incident to his parents. @ vas an eigth grade
student whom the defendant used the same scheme on. This event took place in the defendant’s
bedroom in the rectory. He had - disrobe and he fondled his buttocks. The defendant
placed a wet rag over -genitals. .resisted and a struggle ensued with . fleeing
and going to the principal. When - told his parents what had occurred, his father
immediately went to the rectory to confront the defendant. —waitéd hours for the
defendant to arrive. - spoke to both Fr. Kocher, the pastor, and to the defendant. The

defendant tol_, “Don’t worry, kids are resilient.”
That same night, the defendant sat down with Fr. Kocher and admitted that he had

inappropriate contact with several boys. No report was ever made to DCFS or any law
enforcement official despite the fact that the defendant listed 13 boys to Fr. Kocher that he had
this “inappropriate” contact with. Fr. Kocher and the defendant went to see Bishop Imesch the
next day and the defendant was removed. Eventually he was sent to the House of Affirmation in
California to undergo counseling for having abused children.

The parish, through Bishop Imesch and Fr. Kocher, retained an attorney. Th'e attorney,
Mr. Aldo Botti, discouraged parents from gmng forward with 01;111 or criminal actmns

The evidence would show that during the penod he abused.nd -thc
defendant also sexually abused* who was a 10 year old student at St. Isaac Jogues.
The defendant employed a similar scheme to seduceq During this encounter the defendant

fondled @iilPoenis, back, chest and legs. ' g -
During this same period, from October 1 to December 4, 1984 the defendant used the

same scheme to scduce‘ d.o.b. SN : scventh grade student at St.

Isaac Jogues. The defendant issued a pass for the victim to come and see him. Using the same
R
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costume story, the defendant had {§jl§disrobe and try on the “costume”. The defendant then

fondled the victim’s buttocks and waist.

In virtually all of these encounters the defendant became excited, breathing rapidly and

often perspiring during the abuse. 7
The evidence would show that in addition to the boys he abused at St. Isaac Jogues, the

defendant sexually abused several other boys over virtually the entire period he was a Catholic
parish priest up to the period of 1986 to 1991 when he was assigned to St. Peter Church in

Pacifica, California. With these other boys the defendant employed three basic schemes:

1. The costume.
2. A psychological test followed by a naked massage.
3. Taking photographs in a “costume” for a “school project”.

In 1995, a Catholic priest,q i~ rote to Bishop Imesch and informed him
that the defendant sexually abused@lli#in 1979 when the defendant was assigned to St.
Charles Borromeo High School.-wés 14 years old. This abuse consisted of fondling the
victim’s penis, during what the defendant said was research for a project. The “research”
consisted of a questionnaire followed by naked massages.

Three victims from California, (D WD - (SRS o were all
teenage boys would testify to abuse by the defendant from 1986 to 1991.

In his correspondence to Bishop Imesch on March 27, 1985, while at the House of
Affirmation the defendant wrote “I've already discovered I'm not the lone ranger.” He said he
had feelings of “guilt and humiliation”. Bishop Imesch replied to virtually all of the defendant’s
letters. The two would meet when Imesch traveled to California. Imesch told the defendant that
he feared that the defendant’s return to Illinois would create considerable “tension and
apprehension.” He said in a letter dated July 15, 1986 that the defendant should stay away “at
least three and possibly four years.” TR e

When rumors began that there might be a civil case filed the defendant wrote the
following in a letter to Bishop Imesch:

“ If there has been any good for*fe that’s come out of this situation it’s this. When I was
at the House of Affirmation one thing I was told was that I'd never know how I'd effected the
individuals I’d had contact with. Recently, however, with the threat of this going to court, my

attorney suggested I have an independent expert witness, a psychologist from Ann Arbor,
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Michigan whose dealt with cases li#&*ntine, interview the guy who brought the complaint against
me. .. etc. His rather lengthy report states that ultimately I did no permanent damage to @i

- . . The threat of my case going to court is still there, but at least my actions though
wrong, in this case seemingly inflicted no lasting harm. For this I'm grateful to God.”

“My prayer now is that there be a‘resolution to all this withiout the case going to court.”

These letters and correspondence were obtained from the Diocese of Joliet pursuant to a

grand jury subpoena in April 2002.

e
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Priest is sentenced for abuse

Joliet Diocese: Rev. Fred Lenczycki pleads guilty to child molestation

lSearch term

By Ted Slowik
STAFF WRITER

: Would you vote
for a referendum on March
16 if the taxing body could
prove its case sufficiently?

SPECIAL SECTIONS

WHEATON — The only Joliet Diocese Catholic priest criminally charged
in connection with decades-old allegations of sexual abuse pleaded guilty on
Monday to molesting three boys and was sentenced to five years in prison.

The Rev. Fred Lenczycki, 59, fondled as many as 13 boys in the rectory of
St. Isaac Jogues Church in Hinsdale in late 1984, prosecutors said. Three
men, all age 31, were prepared to testify at Lenczycki's trial about abuse at
the Hinsdale church. One appeared in court and read a victim-impact
statement.

e ri 3R 474
Through
the lens

‘-Goud
Sports

FEATURED

"Imagine being violated by the very person who is there to teach morals, AQVER'ERS

ethics and religion,” the man told Judge Ann Jorgensen. "I will never live a
day, week, month or year without recalling the events of such a sick
individual."

DuPage County State's Attorney Joseph Birkett said he notified the U.S.
Conference of Catholic Bishops and Vatican authorities of Lenczycki's
conviction and urged them to take steps to remove him from the priesthood.

Which
one is
Nemo?

"In my 23 years as a prosecutor, I have rarely been more disgusted by the
facts of a case than I was by this defendant," Birkett told reporters.

Lenczycki's behavior included fondling boys after having them disrobe and
putting on a loincloth-like garment, Birkett said. Lenczycki persuaded boys
to believe they were trying on a costume for a play, and the priest would
breathe heavily and perspire during the acts, Birkett said. Lenczycki also had
boys answer a lengthy questionnaire that included questions about sex, gave

massages to naked boys, and photographed some boys wearing the scant Answer

costume, Birkett said. fora
Birkett said he spoke by phone with Joliet Bishop Joseph Imesch on chance

Monday and told the leader of the diocese's 620,000 Catholics that he fo Qet

questioned the moral judgment of the bishop's decision to reassign Lenczycki your

to a parish ministry after the Hinsdale allegations first surfaced. FREE s 50!

"It is clear from the facts of this case that the Joliet Diocese placed a
priority on protecting their own instead of the victims," Birkett said.

1/13/2004
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Criminal investigators uncovered evidence that Lenczycki continued to
molest boys after Imesch pulled him from the Hinsdale parish and sent him to
a center where priests who abused children received counseling, authorities
said. Imesch transferred Lenczycki to St. Peter's Church in Pacifica, Calif.,
where the priest molested at least three other boys, Birkett said.

"This pattern of hiding priests for the express purpose of avoiding
prosecution is what I consider running from justice, but it is not a crime.
(Imesch) broke no civil law," Birkett said.

Imesch disputes Birkett's characterization of Lenczycki's transfer, diocese
spokesman John Cullen said Monday night. When reports of Lenczycki's
misconduct first surfaced in 1984, no family was willing to pursue criminal
charges.

"(Imesch) knew it was inappropriate behavior. He didn't know there was
anything sexual about it," Cullen said.

Lenczycki's case was scheduled to go to trial this week, and his guilty plea
surprised prosecutors who expected the priest's attorney to request a
continuance.

"(Lenczycki) made a decision that he was ready to get this resolved. The
most important thing to him was that he wanted to give closure to the victims
and avoid having them testify at a trial or a sentencing hearing," said his
defense attorney, Vincent Cornelius.

Yet the cleric made no apologies for his behavior during his sentencing
hearing, Birkett said.

"He did not seize the opportunity to apologize or express any remorse {0
these boys," the prosecutor said.

Lenczycki's pattern of molestation continued until 1991, when Imesch
recalled the priest from California and assigned him to serve as a hospital
chaplain in the St. Louis area, authorities said. Ironically, Imesch's desire to
keep Lenczycki away from the Joliet Diocese allowed prosecutors to pursue
charges, since the statute of limitations is suspended when an offender lives

out of state.

"It was clear the Joliet Diocese was aware of the defendant's perverted
behavior and did not report it to civil authorities," Birkett said. The case
prompted Birkett to pursue legislation — adopted in 2002 — that now makes
clergy mandatory reporters, requiring them to notify state officials when
sexual abuse of children is suspected.

But Imesch says he did notify state child-welfare authorities of the
allegations against Lenczycki at the time they were first reported, Cullen
said.

Jorgensen could have sentenced Lenczycki to probation, but chose to send
him to prison. With time off for good behavior, Lenczycki could be released
in 2 1/2 years. He will have to register as a sex offender for the rest of his

http://www.suburbanchicagonews.com/heraldnews/top/j 1 3priest.htm
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life, Birkett said. «Wiltmington
administrator, secretary
Barbara Blaine, founder and president of the Survivors Network of those ~ qut
Abused by Priests, echoed Birkett's comments and said Imesch is lacking
moral leadership by challenging a change in state law that extends the statute CATCH THE SUN

of limitations for sex crimes against children. A ruling involving two civil « Read friore about your
lawsuits filed in Will County is expected in about two weeks. community each week in
your Sun newspaper.
"This same diocese is trying to overturn a law that protects children of GET DAILY
Illinois. Who in the world should be trying to protect children other than the HEADLINES
Catholic Church? No other entity is challenging the law," Blaine said. * Sign up to receive the

top Herald News
headlines each day via

Lenczycki, Imesch and the diocese are defendants in a civil lawsuit filed in e-mail. It only takes a
December in DuPage County. The same parties were defendants in another minute, and it's free!

civil suit filed in 1997 in Will County. That case was settled, and the diocese CONTACT US
succeeded in convincing a judge to seal the records. At the newspaper:
= Contact one of our
. . 25 G ditorial staff members
That protective order blinded DuPage authorities to the possibility of ?Slend a letter to the
prosecuting Lenczycki five years earlier, Birkett said. editor for publication

» Send a news release
. . = Subscribe to the paper
"We weren't aware of the 1997 lawsuit because the order of protection « Place a classified ad

sealed the records," Birkett said. - Contact the customer
service department

» Get information about
Lenczycki is among 29 Joliet Diocese priests that DuPage authorities advertising in the paper
believe engaged in inappropriate conduct with minors, Birkett said. Many of At the Web site:
the clerics have died, and none is actively serving as a priest, he said. Ofthe  * Ask questions and get
29, only Lenczycki was living out of state long enough to suspend the statute ?gﬁ‘:ﬁ?j_ﬂ:’g”‘;ﬂgim
of limitations, which in 1984 would have required minors to press charges  preaking nevfs

against sex abusers by the time the victims reached age 21. * Subscribe to our free
daily headlines e-mail

¥ . » Get information about

"Lenczycki is the only one (who could be prosecuted). As it turns out, he  advertising on the site

was one of the worst," Birkett said.

In response to the sexual abuse scandal that has rocked the Catholic
Church, Illinois legislators in 2003 amended the Abused and Neglected Child
Reporting Act to give people who were sexually abused as minors until age
38 to pursue criminal charges against their abusers.

Reporter Ted Slowik can be reached at (815) 729-6053 or via e-mail at
tslowik@scnl.com.

01/13/04
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January 16, 2004

Dear Mr. -

I received the e-mail letter which you sent to the diocese regarding Fred
Lenczycki. Despite what the papers may say, I can only tell you that I am terribly
disturbed by what occurred more than 20 years ago. These are the facts of the case as
I know them.

When this incident was first discovered, a meeting of all of the parents of
children in school was called. The parish asked a lawyer, Mr. a
parishioner, to address the parents. The matter was brought to the attention of the
States Attorney’s Office and to DCFS. The following day, the principal gathered all
of the children in the school and spoke to them about the inappropriate activity and
asked for any of them who had been with Father Lenczycki to discuss this with their
parents. -

When I was informed of the incident, I immediately removed Father Lenczycki
and sent him for an evaluation and subsequent treatment at a facility out of state.
Illinois had no such facility available. After several months of counseling and therapy,
the counselors who cared for Father Lenczycki felt that he could participate in
supervised parish ministry. He did that for approximately five years. Two years ago
allegations were made concerning inappropriate behavior while he was at that parish.

In August of 1991, Father Lenczycki sought employment as a chaplain at a
Catholic Hospital in St. Louis where he served for ten years. During that time there
were no allegations of inappropriate activity.
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Almost 20 years after the incident in Hinsdale, the States Attorney filed suit
against Father Lenczycki. I do not know why the States Attorney’s office did not
initiate action at the time of the incident, nor why any of the parents did not pursue the
matter further.

This whole matter is a terrible tragedy. Looking back, I am sure that everyone
involved, including myself, would say that things should have been handled
differently. At the time, I thought I was doing the right thing by sending Father
Lenczycki for therapy.

The judgment against Father Lenczycki is one with which I certainly concur.
He has committed a crime and deserves whatever penalty was imposed. For my part,
I can only offer an apology to the victims and to their families. At the time of the
incident at St. Isaac Jogues, I was not aware of any previous inappropriate activity by
Father Lenczycki, nor had I received any report of such inappropriate activity. If the
incident occurred today, certainly it would have been handled differently. At the time,
it was handled as was thought best, to provide counseling and therapy for the priest.
The entire matter has had a terrible effect on so many people, the victims, their families
and Church members, like yourself. I cannot undo the past, but I can only say that the
diocese has taken a number of initiatives to see that such things do not occur in the
future. The past cannot be undone, but I am committed to do whatever is necessary to
prevent such things from ever happening again.

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
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Steldudiith Davies _
om: Suggestion Box [suggestionBox @ dioceseofjoliet.org]
nt: Tuesday, January 13, 2004 11:28 AM
10: jdavies @dioceseofjoliet.org
Subject: FW: please forward to Bishop Imesch

From:
Sent: Tuesday, January 13, 2004 11:01 AM

To: suggestionBox @dioceseofjoliet.org
Subject: please forward to Bishop Imesch

Dear Bishop Imesch:

As a former parishioner of St. Isaac Jogues and a former seminarian with the
Diocese of Joliet | was happy to hear of the conviction and sentencing of

Mr.

Frederick A. Lenczycki. | am uncertain as to how you could have allowed this
man to be assigned to other parishes after the incidents at Hinsdale. Any
reason for this escapes me. | hold you accountable for his actions since you
failed

miserably in handling this matter.

| urge you to resign your office. You and Bishops like you who have covered
up sexual abuse are nothing but an embarrassment to the Church in the United
States. | would like you to explain in writing why Mr. Lenczycki was allowed

__atinue work in other parishes after Hinsdale. My contact information is
below.

Sincerely;
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January 16, 2004

Dear [

I received the e-mail letter which you sent to the diocese regarding Fred
Lenczycki. Despite what the papers may say, I can only tell you that I am terribly
disturbed by what occurred more than 20 years ago. These are the facts of the case as
I know them.

When this incident was first discovered, a meeting of all of the parents of
children in school was called. The parish asked a lawyer, Mr. a
parishioner, to address the parents. The matter was brought to the attention of the
States Attorney’s Office and to DCFS. The following day, the principal gathered all
of the children in the school and spoke to them about the inappropriate activity and
asked for any of them who had been with Father Lenczycki to discuss this with their
parents.

When I was informed of the incident, I immediately removed Father Lenczycki
and sent him for an evaluation and subsequent treatment at a facility out of state.
Illinois had no such facility available. After several months of counseling and therapy,
the counselors who cared for Father Lenczycki felt that he could participate in
supervised parish ministry. He did that for approximately five years. Two years ago
allegations were made concerning inappropriate behavior while he was at that parish.

In August of 1991, Father Lenczycki sought employment as a chaplain at a
Catholic Hospital in St. Louis where he served for ten years. During that time there
were no allegations of inappropriate activity.
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Sr. Judith Davies

From: Suggestion Box [suggestionBox@dioceseofjoliet.org]
Sent: Wednesday, January 14, 2004 9:22 AM

To: jdavies @dioceseofjoliet.org

Subject: FW: 01/13/04 Daily Herald

----- Original Message-----

From:

Sent: Tuesday, January 13, 2004 9:35 PM
To: suggestionBox@dioceseofjoliet.org
Subject: 01/13/04 Daily Herald

Dear Bishop Imesch,

I read in this morning's Daily Herald the front page headline and accompanying story regarding DuPage County's
conviction of Rev. Fred Lenczycki. Sadly, another Roman Catholic priest brings disgrace to the Church. Worse
yet is what DuPage County State's Attorney Joseph Birkett revealed - "....the diocese under Imesch's leadership

hired a private attorney to discourage parents from suing or alerting police."

Aside from the Church's continued state of denial in what I can only surmise to be an effort to maintain
the status quo, I thought my disgust with the Church could not grow any larger. Wrong. How dare
you?! What hypocrites you and your colleagues are! Obviously, the goal of the Church's heirarchy
(from Rome to you) remains to be one of self-preservation and ultimately the preservation of an
institution that refuses to acknowledge reality. How dare you! You used diocesan funds to protect the
twisted status qou - not the victims! What is beyond ludicrous is how you and your colleagues expect to
maintain cash flow, or better yet, solicit additional monies from parishioners to expand church's or build
a regional Catholic school in Naperville. What hypocrisy! The same values used to promote Catholic
education cannot be lived by its "leadership.” Do you and your colleagues feel that your abuse of
children and efforts to deceive, cajole and "buy off " parents are consistent with the teachings of Jesus

Christ? You are a disgrace.

The desire to change and effect sustained change is documented as most successful when there is a "burning
platform”, or an event or series of events that deem the status quo as no longer desirable. What kind of insular
environment do you and your colleagues live in? What conflagration needs to occur to change - to take
accountability as a leader and publicly stand-up against the evil that continues and say NO MORE? Sadly, the
disgrace to the Catholic Church that continues is obviously not enough to promote change. | can only assume
that an accelerated decrease in cash flow to the Church's coffers may prompt you and your colleagues to
demonstarte leadership and backbone. | for one, am not optimistic that you or your colleagues are capable of
change. You all are prisoners of the environment that has nurtured and sustained you all of these years. How

sad.

Sincerely,

1/14/2004
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1  STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 000628
) 88

2 COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

3 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DU PAGE COUNTY
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS

FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE
5 STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Py RE eI S

dim e s u
UL Nl id e

o Plaintiff,

7 vs. No. 02 CF 2820

8§ FRED LENCZYCKI,

9 Defendant.
10 REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS had and testimony taken at the
13 hearing of the above-entitled cause, before the Honorable
12 ANN B. JORGENSEN, Judge of said Court, on Monday, the 12th
13 day of January, A.D. 2004.

14 PRESENT:

15 MR. JOSEPH E. BIRKETT, State's Attorney of
DuPage County, and
16 MR. ALEX McGIMPSEY, Assistant State's Attorney,
17 appeared on behalf of the People of the
State of Illinois.
18
MR. VINCENT F. CORNELIUS,
19
appeared on behalf of the Defendant. d
20 '
21
22
23
24

DALTA AMBRIZ; CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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1 THE CLERK: Fred Lenczycki. 0006289
52 MR. BIRKETT: Good afternoon, your Honor. Joe

3 Birkett and Alex McGimpsey on behalf of the People, your

4 Honor.

s THE COURT: Good afternoon.

6 MR. CORNELIUS: Good afternoon, your Honor. Vincent
7 Cornelius and Mr. Lenczycki, who's present in open court.
8 MR. BIRKETT: Your Honor, this is the case, as you

9 know, comes on today for -- actually it was up for

10 motions, plea, or setting, and we do have a plea agreement
11 that we'd like to tender to the Court.

12 The defendant is charged with five counts of

13 aggravated criminal sexual abuse in the indictment.

14 Pursuant to our proposed plea agreement, the defendant

1.5 would be entering pleas of guilty to Counts 1, 3, and 5 of
16 the indictment, these are all Class 2 felonies punishable
17 by probation or three to seven years in the Illinois

18 Department of Corrections.

19 As the factual basis will set out, the defendant has
P

20 no prior criminal history, no prior convictions,fbut as we

21 will set out in the factual basis, he has an extensive

Z2 history of child sexual abuse. The agreement is that in

23 exchange for the defendant's pleas of guilty to Counts 1,

24 3, and 5, he will serve a sentence of five years in the

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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Illinois Department of Corrections, beginning today; no
credit for time served, statutory court costs, a DNA fee,
and any other costs associated with the prosecution. The
defendant will also be a registered child sex offender for
life. That is the sum and substance of the agreement,
Judge.

We do, also, after reading the factual basis, we
have notified all of the victims, although we did not know
Mr. Cornelius informs today that his client would accept
the offer that was conveyed. We have not had an
opportunity to have all of the victims here, however, one
victim is here. He has prepared a Victim Impact
Statement, and at the conclusion of the factual basis
before the Court, impose a sentence, assuming the Court
will accept this disposition. A representative from our
office will read the Victim Impact Statement into the
record. That will be Shawn McCormack and Mr. McGimpsey

will put her on.

THE COQURT: Can you elaborate, for the record, all
7
the factors that went into consideration in arri%ing at
the proposed disposition?
MR. BIRKETT: Judge, this case has a lengthy history,

as you recall.

I caused a grand jury subpoena to be issued on the

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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1 Joliet Diocese in April of 2002. The records that were
2 reviewed included 29 priests, 26 of which were provided by
3 the Joliet Diocese, three of whom came forward on their
4 own, the victims involving other priests. Each case was
5 evaluated for potential prosecution, including the issues
6 concerning the Statute of Limitations. At the conclusion
7 of that investigation, one priest, the defendant who
8 stands before you today, was the only priest who fell
9 within the Statute of Limitations largely because he was
10 living outside the state of Illinois during most of the
1 entire period of time from the date these allegations
14 occurred until he was served with the indictment.
1.3 And we have consulted with each of the victims, both
14 charged and uncharged. And I should also say
15 Mr. Cornelius is aware of that. There is one other victim
le who has yet to be fully interviewed, but we state, for the
17 record, that although he has not yet been interviewed, we
18 will furnish a name and a report to Mr. Cornelius, and
19 this disposition includes any allegations that could
e
20 possibly stem from that interview. We are awarefof the

21 general nature of it, so this agreement includes that.

22 Some of the victims did not necessarily agree; they would
23 rather see the defendant receive the maximum punishment.
24 I understand that. However, other victims agree and
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1 concur that this is an appropriate disposition.

2 If the defendant were to go to trial, he would be
3 eligible for probation. Mr. Cornelius and I have had many
4 conversations. He's had conversations with Alex and with

5 Alex's predecessor on the case now, Judge, Dan Guerin.

6 We do believe that probation would be inconsistent

7 with the ends of justice and would deprecate the

8 seriousness of the offense, and we would also indicate

O that our belief is that the defendant's incarceration is

10 necessary for the public -- for the protection of the

11 publig seo, therefore, probation would not be an option.

1Z But I have thoroughly evaluated each and every

13 factor in aggravation and mitigation. While the defendant

14 has no criminal history, there is an extensive history of

15 sexual abuse, which we'll read into the record, and this

16 is our proposed disposition, Judge.

17 THE COURT: Do you agree with the analysis?

18 MR. CORNELIUS: Well, Judge, as Mr. Birkett has

19 indicated, we've had a number of discussions, Judge, about
F

20 the potential dispositions of this case, Judge.,fAnd the

21 fact of the matter is it's taken a significant period of

22 time, Judge, because we found difficulty in reaching some

23 common ground and some agreement here, Judge. And the

24 fact of the matter is, obviously, we're not in absolute

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
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1 agreement with Mr. Birkett's analysis but the fact of tg
2 matter is, it does have a seven year maximum.
2 My client is, as he stands before your Honor,
4 probation eligible at this point and time, Judge. And the
5 fact of the matter is my client has made a decision,
6 Judge, that he wants to be certain of what the sentence
7 would be in this case, Judge. Although it's
8 probationable, he knows when he steps up before your
9 Honor, that at least there's an agreement in sum and
10 substance between the two parties, Judge.
1l THE COURT: Okay. Your client also realizes that by
12 pleading guilty, of course, he waives his right to appeal.
13 MR. CORNELIUS: Absolutely.
14 THE COURT: And the Court's denial of your Motion to

15 Dismiss.

16 MR. CORNELIUS: That's correct.
17 THE COURT: I will accept the terms of the agreement.
18 Mr. Birkett, you indicated previously you had a

19 Motion to Dismiss Counts 2 and Count 4, correct?
#
20 MR. BIRKETT: That's correct, your Honor. ,f
21 THE COURT: That leaves, sir, three Counts of
22 aggravated criminal sexual abuse, each of which is charged
23 as a Class 2 felony.
24 Do you understand the nature of those charges?

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
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1 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes. 000634

2 THE COURT: Do you understand what the State would
3 have to prove in order to convict you of each of those

4 three Counts?

5 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes.
6 THE COURT: You further understand that each of them
7 is a Class 2 felony, and each of them carries it with a

8 maximum penalty of three to seven years in the Illinois

9 Department of Corrections, which would be followed by two
10 years of mandatory supervised release. However, if I
11 found that you were eligible for extended term, either
12 because of your prior criminal history or because of the
1.3 facts and circumstances surrounding the case, then you
14 could receive a sentence between seven and 14 years. And,
15 again, that would be followed by two years of mandatory
16 supervised release. That's the maximum penalty. Do you
17 understand that?
18 DEFENDANT LENC;YCKI: Yes.
19 THE COURT: The minimum penalty would be a term of

-

20 probation or conditional discharge, up to 48 mon{hs,

Z1 periodic imprisonment up to 30 months, and a fine up to

22 $25,000. Do you understand the minimum range?
23 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes.
24 THE COURT: I would also advise you that if you were

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
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I on bond for another felony at the time that this offense
2 was alleged to have occurred, you're eligible for
3 consecutive sentencing. Do you understand what that

4 means?

5 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes.
© THE COURT: All right.
7 You have previously entered pleas of not guilty. As

8 you stand here this afternoon, you are presumed to be

9 innocent of these charges. You have the right to have a
10 trial. At the trial, you have the right to require that
11 the State prove you guilty beyond a reasonable doubt. But
12 you give up those rights when you plead guilty, sir, do
13 you understand that?
14 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes.
15 THE COURT: Also when you plead guilty you are, in
16 effect, telling me these offenses took place and that you
(] committed those offenses. So when you make those

18 admissions, .you give up your right to a trial of any kind.

19 Do you understand that?

F
~

20 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes. 2

Z=1 THE COURT: More, specifically, what that means is
22 that when you plead guilty, you give up your

23 constitutional right to have a trial before a jury of 12.
24 That is your right to require that 12 people from the
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community come into court, they would_be seated in those
chairs behind you, those 12 people would listen to
everything p;esented, all of the evidence and arguments,
and then they decide whether the State had proven you
guilty beyond a reasonable doubt. In addition, any
decision that the jury makes in favor of the State, must
be their unanimous decision. So do you understand your
right to have a jury trial?

DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yés.

THE COURT: And you understand that you give that up
when you plead guilty. |

DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: ¥es,

THE COURT: Also, your attorney has handed me a

document entitled, Waiver of Trial by Jury. Is that your

“signature?

DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes.

THE COURT: Did you read this before you signed it?

DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes.

THE COURT: Do you understand when you sign Ehis,
you're telling me two things in writing. You'reftellinq

me, first, that you understand you have the right to have

a jury trial; and then, secondly, you're telling me you

644

9

000638

wish to give up that right and proceed without a jury. Is

that what you understood this to mean when you signed it?
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1 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes. 000637
2 THE COURT: You understand, also, implicit in all of

3 that, is you give up your right to a bench trial, as well.

4 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes.
5 THE COURT: During the course of the trial, you would
6 have had the right to confront and cross-examine. That

1 means you have the right to guestion anyone who would

8 testify against you during that trial. But you give that
9 up when you plead guilty. Do you understand that?

10 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes.
13 THE COURT: You give up your right to use the
12 subpoena powers of this Court to bring witnesses here to

13 testify for you. Do you understand that?

14 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yes.

15 THE COURT: Sir, are you taking any medication at
16 all?

17 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: ies.

18 THE CQURT: What do you take that medication for?
19 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Depression and anxiety;

20 THE COURT: Okay. What are you taking? 7

21 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Celexa, Trazodone, and one

22 other. I have them with me.
23 THE COURT: Would you read them into the record.
24 MR. CORNELIUS: Judge, my client has handed me one

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
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1 prescription that has the name of looks like Celexa, 000838
2 C-E-L-E-X-A. An additional prescription that looks like a

3 TRAZODONE, T-R-A-Z-0-D-O-N-E. And a third prescription,

4 Judge, I'm not certain of the pronunciation but it s

5 spelled C-L-O-N-A-Z-E-P-A-N.

6 THE COURT: Sir, did you take those prescriptions

7 today?

8 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: I took this one --

9 MR. CORNELIUS: Clonazepam.
10 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Yeah. And Celexa this morning,
1.1 yes.
12 THE COURT: Okay. And during today's proceedings,

13 that were actually had previously been on the call at 9:00

14 o'clock this morning, Mr. Cornelius, you had a chance to

15 speak to your client a couple of times during the day.
16 MR. CORNELIUS: That's correct, your Honor.
17 THE COURT: At any time, during today's proceedings,

18 because he took those prescriptions today, did you have

19 any belief that he did not fully understand the tender of

2

20 your conversations? S
21 MR. CORNELIUS: No, your Honor.
22 THE COURT: Anything unusual about his behavior, his

23 mannerisms or conversations or appropriateness of

24 responses to inquiries made by yourself?
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MR. CORNELIUS: Nothing out of the ordinary, your
Honor.

THE COURT: Any other medication, sir?

DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: No.

THE COURT: Based on the nature of the charge, TASC
is not an issue, and I heard the terms of the agreement.
I'm aware of the absence of criminal history and based on
the proffer made earlier, the extensive nature of the
conduct.

Now, sir, has anyone promised you something other
than what was specifically stated here in open court?

DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: No.

THE COQURT: Is anyone threatening you or forcing you
to plead guilty to any of these counts?

DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: No.

THE COURT: Is anyone forcing you or threatening you
to make you accept the terms of this agreement?

DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: No.

THE COURT: Is there a factual basis for Count 1, 3,
p

s

=

and 57 b
MR. BIRKETT: Yes, there is,.Judge. And, also, your

Honor, I would just indicate that I discussed with

Mr. Cornelius, pursuant to People versus Donoho,

D-O-N-O-H-0O, 204 Il. 2d, 159, a 2003 case; and 725 ILCS
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1 5/115-7.3, it is our position that the other crimes in
2 evidence, which I am about to read into the record, would
3 be admissible against the defendant, should this case
4 proceed to trial.
5 Your Honor, if this case were to proceed to trial,
9 the evidence would show that the defendant, Fred
7 Lenczycki, was born on June 12th, 1944, and at all
8 relevant times was a Roman Catholic Priest of the Diocese
9 of Joliet, Illinois. Reverend -- Bishop Joseph Imesch,
10 Bishop of Joliet, assigned the defendant to a number of
e different assignments gver the years. The evidence would
12 show that he resided in a number of locations.
13 And, Judge, for your confenience, we can mark this
14 as People's Exhibit No. 3. That's a typed factual basis,
15 which I will read into the record.
16 THE COURT: You have previously reviewed this
17 document?
18 MR. CORNELIUS: I have previously reviewed it, your
19 Honor, and we would offer a continuing objection,/Judge,
20 to those issues that are not relevant. We trustfthe Court
21 to sort those out, Judge, and Mr. Birkett is going to read
22 those into evidence.
2.3 MR. BIRKETT: Understood, your Honor.
24 Judge, the defendant's assignments, as reflected in
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1 the factual basis we tendered to the Court: 000641
2 March of 1972 through 1975, St. Peter and Paul of
3 Naperville, Illinois.

4 June 1975 through June of 1980, St. Charles

5 Borromeo, Romeoville, Illinois.

6 1980 -- June 1980 to December 1984, St. Isaac
7 Jogues, Hinsdale, Illinois.
8 St. Mary's of Beaverville, Illinois, one month

g period of time.
10 Then December 1984, the House of Affirmation,
11 located in Webster Grove, Missouri.
12 January 1985 through May 1985, Our Lady of Lourdes
13 Church in Colqmbia, Missouri.
14 March '85 through January of '86, House of
15 Affirmation, Montara, California.
16 January 1986 through March 1986, Our Lady of Pillar
17 Church, Half Moon Bay, California.
18 March of 1986 through August of '91, St. Peter

19 Catholic Church, Pacifica, California.

v
20 August 1991 through July of 1992, Pastora)? Center,
21 Belleville, Illinois.
22 1992, St. George Catholic Church, St. Louis,

23 Missouri.

24 1993, the Church of North America Martyrs,
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000642

Florissant, Missouri.

1995, St. Blaise Parish, Maryland Heights, Missouri.

1992 through 2002, DePaul Health Center, located in
Bridgeton, Missouri; St. Louis Archdiocese.

April 2002 to the present, he's been located here in
DuPage County with a P.0O. Box of 5068, Wheaton, Illinois.

Judge, if this case were to proceed to trial, the
evidence would should that, throughout his career, the
defendant had a close relationship with Bishop Imesch,
evidenced by numerous letters the two exchanged over the
years, many of which touched upon the defendant's
misconduct with young boys, following the discovery of the
defendant's child sexual abuse while assigned to St. Isaac
Jogues Parish, Hinsdale, DuPage County, Illinois.

The evidence would show that the defendant was
assigned at St. Isaac Jogues, effective June 19, 1980. "
The evidence would show that e Vee S with a

date of birth of _ was a seventh grade

student at St. Isaac Jogues Grammar School in 1984.
-

He was 12-years-old when the defendant sepf a note
to him in a class, saying that he wanted to see him. The
boy went and met with the defendant in the back of the
church. The defendant told & that one of his friends
was throwing a school play, and he wanted pes€ : to try on
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000643

1 a costume. He then directed -to completely disrobe

2 in his presence while he watched. The defendant then

3 produced a purported costume that consisted of strips of

4 material that were not even sufficient to cover poe'’
5 genitals. The defendant seated immediately in front of
6 D¢ After the victim put on the costume, the defendant

7 then adjusted the costume, coming in direct contact with
| 8 the victim's genitals and buttocks. The defendant fondled
9 the victim's penis and buttocks. This event lasted about
10 15 minutes. The defendant then asked the victim if he
11 could send someone else, meaning another boy. This event
12 took place approximately two weeks before a school
13 _.assembly, that from our information took place in the
14 school gymnasium on or about December 5th or 6th of 1984.
13 At that assembly, the school principal, Mr. Bill Clark,
16 told the student body that Father Lenczycki had been
17 removed because of inappropriate contact with some of the

18 boys.

15 The evidence would show that another student, Yo#w
7

20 Poee- 13 had complained to the principal. The prihcipal

21 told PL6€. to report the incident to his parents. #o€

22 was an eighth grade student whom the defendant used the

23 same scheme on. The event took place in the defendant's
24 bedroom in the rectory. He had _B&2_ disrobe and fondled
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blgff;,,buttocks. The defendant placed a wet rag over the

boy's genitals. The boy then resisted and a struggle
ensued with _06€ fleeing and going to the principal.
When Doer h told his parents what had occurred, his
father immediately went to the rectory to confront the

defendant. Mr. DO6C  waited for hours for the defendant

to ar;ive. He spoke to Father Kocher, who was the pastor,
and to the defendant. The defendant told’ﬁiﬁﬂﬁlquote,
"Don't worry, kids are resilient.”

That same night, the defendant sat down with Father
Kocher and admitted he had inappropriate contact with
several boys. No report was ever made to the Department
of Children and Family Services or any law enforcement
that's official despite the fact that the defendant listed
13 boys to Father Kocher that he had this inappropriate
contact with.

And, Judge, we will tender to the Court, a copy for
counsel that original list that we obtained through the

grand jury subpoena, People's No. 1, for identification.
~

~

MR. CORNELIUS: Note our further objectiony” your

Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Birkett, you have already indicated
that the -- this list was People's Exhibit No. 1. You

want to make this 1A?
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MR. BIRKETT: Yes. Actually, I think I said 3 for

that, Judge.

THE COURT: My mistake.

MR. BIRKETT: That's okay. This is 1.

THE COURT: So the record is clear.

MR. BIRKETT: That is our understanding, Judge, the
original hand-prepared list that the defendant prepared
along with Father Kocher.

After the meeting with Father Kocher, Father Kocher
and the defendant went to see Bishop Imesch the next day,
and the defendant was formally removed. Eventually, he
was sent to the House of Affirmation in California to
undergo counseling for having abused sexually abused
children.

The parish, .through Bishop Imesch and Father Kocher,
retained an attorney. The attorney, Mr. Botti, Aldo
Botti, discouraged parents from going forward with civil
or criminal actions.

The evidence would show that during the per}od, he
abused ®9e—B and HOEE S ___ the defendant alse sexually

abused _ who was a 10-year-old student at St.

Isaac Jogues, when he was first abused. The defendant

employed a similar scheme to seduce- During this

encounter, the defendant fondled | penis, back,
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chest, and legs. 000648

During the same period, from October 1 to December

4, 1984, the defendant used the same scheme to seduce

Veoe - b e, with a date of birth of _ e ®
1857T&. He was a seventh grade student at St. Isaac Jogues.
The defendant issued a pass for the victim to come and see
him. Using the same costume story, the defendant had
Steve disrobe and try on a "costume." The defendant then
fondled the victim's buttocks and waist.

In virtually all of these encounters, your Honor, if
this case were to proceed to trial, the victims would
testify that the defendant became excited, breathing
rapidly, and often perspiring during the abuse.

The evidence would show that in addition to the boys
he abused at St. Isaac Jogues, the defendant sexually
abused several other boys over, virtually, the entire
period of time he was a Catholic parish priest up to the
period and including 1986 to.1991, following his
counseling at the House of Affirmation, when he was

¢
assigned to St. Peter's Church in Pacifica, Cali%ornia.
With these other boys, the defendant employed three basic
schemes: The costume story, also a psychological test,
followed by a naked massage; and a scheme to take
photographs of the boys in the similar costume for quote
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"a schoel project.” 000647

In 1995, the Catholie Priest, Father fiEZ;JEEE ; ¥
wrote to Bishop Imesch and informed him that the defendant
had sexually abused 13¢& in 1979 when the defendant was
assigned to St. Charles Borromeo High School. PDoOe was
l14-years-old at the time. This abuse consisted of
fondling the victim's penis, during what the defendant
said was a research project. The "research" consisted of
a questionnaire, followed by naked massages.

Three victims from California, VYo&kt— ¢, Loe LT

s 5, And  poe O , who were all teenage boys,
would testify to abuse by the defendant from 1986 to 1991.
In his correspondence to Bishop Imesch on February
(sic) 27, 1985, while at the House of Affirmation, the
defendant wrote and I quote, "I haveralready discovered
I'm not the lone ranger." He said that he had feelings of
quote, "guilt and humiliation". Bishop Imesch replied to
virtually all of the defendant's letters. The two would
meet when Imesch would travel to California. Imesch told
7
the defendant that he feared the defendant's retﬂrn to
Illinois would create considerable quote, "tension and
apprehension.™ He said that in a letter, dated June (sic)
15, 1986, that the defendant, when I say he, I mean Bishop
Imesch, said in a letter dated July 15th, 1986, to the
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1 defendant that you should stay away "at least three and

2 possibly four years."

3 When rumors began that there might be a civil case
4 filed, the defendant wrote the following letter to Bishop
5 Imesch quote, and this, your Honor, is People's Exhibit

6 No. 2 for identification.

7 THE COURT: Thank you.
8 MR. BIRKETT: Copy for counsel. This is also
9 People's Exhibit No. -- or People's Discovery No's. 415

10 through 417.

1% The defendant said and I quote: "If there has been
12 any good for me that's come out of this situation, it's

13 this. When I was at the House of Affirmation, one thing I
14 was told was that I'd never know how I affected thé

15 individuals I had contact with. Recently, however, with
16 the threat of this going to court, my attorney suggested I
17 have an independent expert witness, a psychologist from

18 Ann Arbor, Michigan, whose dealt with cases like mine,

19 interview the guy who brought the complaint, the complaint

’ &
20 against me. The rest of the quote is in the let%er.
21 Again, it goes on. "His rather lengthy report

22 states that ultimately I did no permanent damage to

23 u-. I

24 Quote: "The threat of my case going to court is
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still there. But at least through my actions, though
wrong, in this case, seemingly inflicted no lasting harm.
For this I'm grateful to God.

Continuing the quote: "My prayer now is that there
be a resolution to all this without the case going to
court.”

These letters and other correspondence are referred
to of obtained from the Diocese of Joliet, pursuant to the
grand jury subpoena issued upon them in April of 2002 .

Judge, that's the factual basis and before formally
imposing sentence, we'd ask that Mr. McGimpsey introduce
the Victim Impact Statement.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. MCGIMPSEY: Can I do so, Judge?

THE COURT: Well, this is the factual basis?

MR. BIRKETT: Right.

THE COURT: Counsel, would you stipulate that if
called to testify, that's what the State's witnesses would
have testified to?

MR. CORNELIUS: Judge, we would stipulate gﬁ;t
there's sufficient factual basis. There are, as I've
indicated to the Court, some things that we don't
necessarily agree with in the factual basis, Judge. But
the sum and substance of what the State is required to
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1 prove their case, Judge, we stipulate there's sufficient
2 factual basis. And that the testimony would be such that
3 would suffice to that end.
4 THE C€OURT: All right.
5 Then what is your plea to Count 1, Count 3, and
6 Count 5? Guilty or not guilty.
7 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: Guilty.
8 THE COURT: Based on what I've heard, I'll make the
9 finding that there is a factual basis to support your
10 pleas. They are being made knowingly and voluntarily.
i1 Prior to the imposition of sentence, is there anything
¥z else that the State would wish to present, by way of
13 aggravation?
14 MR. BIRKETT: Only the Victim Impact Statement from
15 one victim, your Honor.
16 THE COURT: Do you wish to read --
17 MR. MCGIMPSEY: Do you wish to call the witness up
18 and have her sworn.
19 THE COURT: Sure. Please step forward.
ra
20 THE CLERK: Would you raise your right hand{ please?
21 (The oath was thereupon duly
22 administered to the witness by the
23 Clerk.)
24 THE WITNESS: Yes.

DALTA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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2 By: MR. MCGIMPSEY
3 Q. Ma'am, could you please state your name?
4 A. Shawn McCormac, M-C-C-0-R-M-A-C.
5 (5 And you work for the state's attorney's office;
6 is that correct?
7 A. Yes.
8 Q. You work with our victims in our Victim Witness
9 Unit; is that correct?
10 A. Yes.
1.1 Q. Did you, in preparation for this afternoon's
12 proceeding, have occasion to consult with a victim in this
13 case, (NN
14 A. res.
15 Q. And I is here in court today; is
16 that correct?
17 A. Yes.
18 (6] Pursuant to your conversations with him, did he
19 prepare a Victim Impacf Statement in anticipation of this
20 plea proceeding going this afternoon? ,ff
2% A. Yes.
22 Q. And did you assist him in preparing that?
23 A Yes. |
24 Q. And did you also work in conjunction with

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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myself and Mr. Birkett to review that Victim Impact
Statement pursuant to law?

B, Yes.

Q. I'm going to show you what's been marked as
People's Exhibit No. 4. I have already tendered a copy of
this to counsel, just so the Court is aware.

Ms. McCormac, is that the original Victim Impact
statement of [} ] srciiec _

A. Yes.

0. Would you be -- in your conversations with
Mr. _, did he indicate to you that he did not wish
to read it himself but wished you to read it in his place?

A. That's correct.

MR. MCGIMPSEY: At this point, Judge, I'd ask the
witness to read the Victim Impact Statement for the
Court's benefit.

THE COURT: You may proceed.

THE WITNESS: Imagine being violated by the very
person who is there to teach morals, ethics, and religion.

7
One may ask how it is possible. We all know thié is very
rampant in our society today and has been for years in
churches everywhere.
Being a former student at St. Isaac Jogues of
Hinsdale, Illinois, I never imagined such a scenario.

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530



FR. LENCZYCKI SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 661

Redacted February 2014 26

™

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

I

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Rel\tjaésed April 2014 0 O 0 6 5 3

After the last six to seven years of this case, it is
still extremely difficult to understand and or comprehend
what has happened to myself and several other boys.

I will never live a day, week, month, or year
without recalling the events of such a sick individual. i
ask myself repeatedly, "how could the Catholic church
allow such vigilant acts?"™ There was a time when sleep
was impossible and although it may be easier today, it
will never be without the weight of this act from Fred
Lenczycki and the Diocese of Joliet/St. Isaac Jogues of
Hinsdale, Illinois.

People have asked what a fair sentence might be. wT
ask is five, ten, 15-plus years equal to the torture he
has caused eight to nine young men for the remainder of

their lives?" Obviously, in our eyes it will never be

justified.

Growing up in the Catholic church, we have always
been taught to "trust" others and ourselves. Presently,
it has been impossible to "trust" anyone, outsidefof
immediate friends and family. Although I am théfonly
victim present today and not a devout Catholic. I speak
for all victims past, present, and future when I say
"trust me," he absolutely is not getting what he deserves
and the defendant's ultimate fate lies in the hands of

DALTIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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MR. MCGIMPSEY: At this point, Judge, we'd ask that
the Victim Statement be received by the Court for its
consideration.

THE COURT: Do you have any objection as it being
made part of the court file?

MR. CORNELIUS: No objection, Judge.

THE COURT: Is there anything else the State wishes
to present?

MR. BIRKETT: No, your Honor.

THE ECOURT:z Is there anything else that you wish to
say?

MR. CORNELIUS: No, your Honor.

I would indicate to the Court that there is, as the
Court has indicated, an absence of ;riminal history here,
Judge.

There is, and my client has elected not to move
forward in that direction, Judge, but there is, as the
Court might imagine, more mitigation I've ever eéfountered
as a defense attorney and maybe the Court may hé@e ever
encountered as well, Judge, because attendant to what he
has done in his life as a Catholic priest.

And, Judge, he has also made a decision that one of
the reasons that he wanted to take this plea agreement

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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1 today, Judge, was to allow some closure for the victims in

2 this case, Judge. Additionally, to prevent those victims
3 from having to take the witness stand, in either a
4 sentencing hearing or a trial in this matter, Judge. And

5 I'd ask the Court to bear those matters in mind.

6 THE COURT: Is there anything you would like to say?
7 DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: No.
8 THE COURT: All right. Then pursuant to the

9 agreement, as I indicated to the parties, I would accept
10 the terms of the agreement.
11 There will be a concurrent sentence of five years in
12 the Illinois Department of Corrections on Count 1, Count
13 3, and Count 5.
14 The Court will also impose costs, require the
15 defendant to submit to a DNA sample, and pay the $200
16 assessment associated with that.
17 Upon your release from the Department of
18 Corrections, you will be obliged to register as a child

19 sex offender. And it's contemplated by the parties that

~
20 there will be a surrender this afternoon. *
21 MR. CORNELIUS: That's correct, Judge.
22 THE COURT: Okay.
23 Sir, you do have the right to appeal, even though
24 this was an agreément. But before you could successfully

DALTA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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appeal, you would first have to file a written motiomn,
asking me to vacate everything that was done that I am
allowing you to withdraw your plea of guilty. That motion
must be in writing, filed within 30 days, and it must set
forth all the grounds or reasons why it should be granted.
If it's granted, I would modify or change your sentence in
some form.

If you were indigent, copies of transcripts would be
given to you without cost, counsel would be appointed to
assist you, and, finally, any issue or claim of error or
anything you think was done wrong, you must reduce that to
writing and include it in your motion. Otherwise, the
appellate court would consider that you've waived those
issues.

Do you have any questions about anything that's
happened this afternoon?

DEFENDANT LENCZYCKI: No, I don't.
MR. BIRKETT: Judge, also, so it's clear. If the

defendant were allowed to withdraw his plea, we could
v

~

reinstate those counts that were nolle prosed. .
THE COURT: Sure.
MR. BIRKETT: And also bring the charges on the, yet,
unnamed victims, who we are aware of.
THE COURT: You just said victim55 You had indicated

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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L earlier there was one individual.

2 MR. BIRKETT: Victim. There's one. And while there
3 are others, but one that we learned of today. This

4 contemplates all of the victims that Mr. Cornelius is

5 aware of.

6 MR. CORNELIUS: And the State has made that

7 representation to me that this contemplates all victims --
8 MR. BIRKETT: It does.

9 MR. CORNELIUS: -—- known to the State.
10 THE COURT: In such that if your client seeks to
11 withdraw his plea of guilty and that it would be granted,
12 then all of the issues that were part of this agreement
13 would also be withdrawn by the State, which means
14 reinstatement of Count 2 and other charges, which you have
15 made part of this agreement, you will not pursue.
16 MR. BIRKETT: As to Count 2 and Count 4, correct,
17 your Honor. And, I believe, the defendant understands
18 that.
19 MR. CORNELIUS: That's correct, Judge.

Fa

20 THE COURT: All right, sir. Have a seat wi%h the
21 deputy.

22 People's Exhibit 1 through 4 will be made part of

23 the court file.
24 MR. BIRKETT: Make it part of the record, your Honor.

DALTIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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1 Thank you, Judge.
2 (Which were all the proceedings had
3 at the hearing of the above-entitled

4 cause, this date.)
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 000659

COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I reported in shorthand the
proceedings had at the hearing of the above-entitled
cause, and that the foregoing Report of Proceedings,
consisting of Pages 1 to 31, inclusive, 1is a true, correct
and complete transcript of my shorthand notes so taken at

the time and place hereinabove set forth.

Lk AL

Officlal Couft Reporter
Dalia Ambriz, CSR Lic. No. 084-004530
Eighteenth Judicial Circuit of Illinois,
DuPage County.

DALIA AMBRIZ, CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
LICENSE NO. 084-004530
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January 27, 2004

Frederick Lenczycki R 27138
East Moline Correctional Center
100 Hillcrest Road

East Moline, IL 61244

Dear Fred,

Thanks for the letter you wrote me just before Christmas. I
intended to write to you, but the holidays, as well as the holiday mail,
prevented me from doing so. Then after you pleaded guilty I had to wait for
an address for you. Deacon Chuck Peterson sent me your address.

Fred, first of all, I want to thank you for the sorrow and
remorse you expressed in your December letter. I know the pain you have
experienced over this whole situation. The newspapers were quick to point
out that you did not express any remorse or regret at the time of your
sentence. I know that your emotions would probably not allow you to say
anything at that time and I also know the deep regret and remorse that you
experience. Unfortunately, people who do not know you consider you as a
hardened and unfeeling abuser. I know that is not the case.

As you probably know, the State’s Attorney went after me
pretty heavily, also. He accused me of moral failure in allowing you to be
assigned to a parish in California where there are additional allegations by
three young men. I was not aware of any of that until news of the allegations
were reported several months ago. Ifthey are true, I deeply regret that these
things occurred after your therapy.

I do not know all of the details of the legal proceedings of the
past several months. What is puzzling to me is that whatever information the
State’s Attorney had to convict you now, the State’s Attorney also had in
1984 at the time of the situation. They were aware of what had taken place
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and DCFS was also informed. The parents of the young men could have
filed suit at the time, had they wished. If the State’s Attorney office felt that
a crime had been committed, they should have taken action at the time. I
guess I just do not understand all of the legal ramifications and maneuvers.

I prayed so much for you in the days following your sentencing.
I cannot imagine how traumatic it must have been to be imprisoned and to
endure all that - that means.

Deacon Chuck Peterson and_ both told me that they
had seen you in Stateville. Hopefully their visit helped you. I do not know
a great deal about East Moline, but I will find out something about it.

wrote me and asked for your address, so I presume
you will be hearing from him. Sister Camille did also.

Fred, I do not know if you want a visit from me or if such a visit
would be allowed. In any case, I probably would not come until
summertime, but if it is possible and if you wish, I could certainly come.

I pray that you will find some peace and comfort after you get
settled in. I know that the Lord is not limited by prison walls and I am sure
he will be present to you.

You are in my prayers each day and I know that you remember
me also. A lot of people are praying for you. I am sure you know that.

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
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ST. PETER CATHOLIC CHURCH
700 Oddstad Boulevard O 0 8 8 ‘
Pacifica, California 94044 "
’I‘cl::hcne No. (650) 359-6313 0 2
Fax No. (650) 359-2262

August 22, 2002

Dear Parishioners:

A very important issue confronts us today. In 1986 Father Fred Lenczycki came to St. Peter Church as
associate pastor and he served the parish for five years. Recently, the Internet stated that Father Fred
has confessed to numerous counts of improper sexual contact with eight boys over a two-year period
(1982-1984) in Illinois — why was he allowed to serve here?

In 1985 Father Frecl signed up for ten months of intense therapy at the House of Affirmation in
Montara, Ca. I agreed to accept him in 1986 and he continued extensive therapy for several years. His

bishop and our Archbishop and the House of Affirmation approved my decision.

The conditions were as follows: he was to reveal his past history and continue the therapy mentioned
above. In 1986, his coming to St. Peter seemed like a good idea. The entire St. Peter Staff accepted
him and he served here quite successfully. His candor, however, was seriously lacking. What he
revealed to me was incomplete, and he seemed to be “a border line case™ which could be helped

through the counseling.

In any case, what seemed like a good idea in 1986 turned out to be a sericus mistake because we put
some of our young parishioners at risk. Since the Father Fred situation has become known through the
Internet, two allegations from St. Peter Pansh have been forwarded to the San Mateo County D.A. and

the Archdiocese.

I apologize to all the parishioners for the danger, pain, anger, and disappointment, which my decision
has caused. I am devastated by this tragic series of events. We have learned a great deal since 1986
and we know now that my decision was very ill-advised. I can only repeat my sadness and regret. To
help us move beyond this crisis I am offering counseling to any parishioner who has been harmed. [
will also forward any other allegation concerning Father Fred’s behavior to the Archdiocese and the
San Mateo D.A. Finally, there will be a public meeting in St. Peter Church Thursday, August 29,
2002 to air out more information and make plans for future healing.

- Once again, I beg your forgiveness for not being more vigilant. I am seriously committed to the
4 protection of our children and teenagers. Furthermore, I am confident that through prayer,
understanding, and compassion, we will overcome this evil, which has come upon us, and we will

emerge as a parish stronger than ever. e WO
Sincerely,

W& . 3
Rev. Leonard J. Calegan,
Pastor
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This document summarizes comments from the St. Peter Parish m
as follows:

heid on August 29, 2002 regarding the past assignment and work of Fathef
Peter for a five year period 1986-1991. The background for this meeting £
| abus

e
Internet articles regarding Father Lenczycki’s past invoivement in child sexué; ;b 2002,
cases, (1984 -1986, Jaliet, llinois Diocese) began to circulate in the summé ery concerned
Some St. Peter parishioners became aware of this in August. They were ‘/from 1986-
because he had been subsequently assigned to St. Peter Parish, Pacifica. August 20
1991, after his time in Joliet. A committee met with Father Len Calegari or‘lt it o the pérjsh_

2002 to discuss the seriousness of this matter and to make plans to prese!;_, and & parish

Father Len sent a letter dated August 22, 2002 to all members of the paris

meeting was scheduled for Thursday, August 29, 2002.

- _ithan
The meeting was attended by approximately 200 parishioners. It began W ’ﬂgy Father Len
Introduction by members of the committee, fallowed by an Opening Prayeifher Lenczycki's

and then a statement and background information from Father Len about Fat' ;"5
assignment to St. Peter Parish. Father John Talesfore, Director of Liturgy ar? ﬁ

representative of the Archdiocese of San Francisco then gave a presentatio’ -
concermnm

An Open Forum followed in which parishioners spoke with great emotion and problem of
about the circumstances of Father Lenczycki’s employment at our parish, tH€
clergy sexual abuse, and the absolute need for reforms.

e that their

At the close of the meeting, the congregation was assured by Father Talesforésources to

comments would be conveyed to the Archdiocese. A list of Archdiocesian
support the parish in this time of need was also provided to all in attendance esday,
meeting. Additionally, the committee will meet with Father Calegari on Wedr? ween

September 4, 2002 to discuss additional steps to take, including a meeting ass of Healing
parishioners and the representatives of the Archdiocese on this matter. A M
has been scheduled for Tuesday, Oct. 8, 2002.

ers atthe

The following comments are summary notes taken from the parish sp?@ggesﬂqns that
August 29, 2002 Parish Meeting. Father Len and Father John responded t&
were raised during the Open Forum.
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As you meet this evening for prayer and healing and to address once again th'e
revelations regarding Father Fred Lenczycki during his tenure at St. Peter Church, 1 wish to
assure you of my respect, admiration and support. | recognize that you have reached out to your
fellow parishioners as they seek to respond to repons of sexual abuse perpe‘trated by Father
Lenczycki, especially assisting those who have been directly affected by his ingxcusable
behavior. Your honest and forthright approach has peen hetpful to the healing process that finds
a certain conclusion tonight but which will continue into the future. 1 am sure that your gastor,
Father Calegari, and the entire parish staff appreciates the time and concern you have invested in

this procass, asdo b,

As Vicar General of the Archdiccese of San Francisoo, | wish to extend to you and ali the
parishicners of St. Peter Parish my sincere apologies for the pain thgt you have been
experiencing, sither directly or indirectly, due to Father Fred's behavior here, The Archdiocese of
San Francisco takes very seriously ils commitment te serve the paople of this local church in 2
manner fitting the Gaspel of Jesus Christ. To that end, the administration of the Archdiocese
seeks to assign to duty only those priests who have been carefully screened and trained for their
saered duties. While it was thought, given the wisdom of the time, that due diligence was
observed in the assignment of Father Lenczycki at Saint Peter's in Pacifica in 1986, our current
understanding of the pathology of child sexuat abuse reveals that the problem is more intractable
than once believed. As fellow Catholics, brothers and sisters in the Lord, 1 assure you that all of
us in Archdiocesan administration journey with you in the healing process and seek, @s you do, to
provide for the szfety of our children and young adults.

At the direction of Archbishop Levada, the Archdiocese has continued to establish strct
and verifiable norrs that seek to assure the protection of our youth in the Archdiocese of San
Francisco. The policies already in place have been even furiher enhanced and tightened; all
employess in the Archdiocase, including clergy, are thoraughly instrucied in these policies;
background checks, including fingerprinting, are mandatory for all clergy and for those lay
employees and voluntesrs who have regular, supervisory contact with children; and the
Archdiocese, in the implementation of the USCCB Charter adopted in Dallas, continues to add
more proactive programs of education for those working with children and youth. | can assure
you that svery step is being taken to see that our parishes are safe and loving enviremments
where peuple can gather, pray and worship without fear of being victimized in any way.

As deacons, priests and bishops, we are dedicated to the Gospel of Truth and Light. We
seek 1o live the truth, speak the truth and embrace the truth. We desire to reflect the fight of
Christ in our world where the darkness of sin often obseures the beauty of the human heart.
Nething hurts us maere than when one of our brothers fails in his sacred duty to serve Chirist and
His people with integrity and purity of heart. -

And so, | assure you of the support and prayers of Archibishop Levada and all of us in the
Archdiocese. | aiso seek your prayers as we cope with the fragility of the human spirit and the
cansequences to all of us, particularly the abused, when those dedicated to the truth that is Jesus
Christ sin against His body, the Church. Together we are forging @ transparent and courageous
path in dealing with the sin of sexual abuse of minors and Archbishop Levada and | join you as
fellow pilgrims on that path.

Mast Reverend John C. Wesler
Qctober 8, 2002
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September 20, 2004

Mr.] _Dée- M

% Mr. Marc Pearlman

333 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 1840
Chicago, IL 60606

Dear Mr._D0C- H.

Last December a lawsuit was filed charging that you had been abused
by Fred Lenczycki. This past week I learned of your identity. I am sending you this
letter so that you will know that I am concerned for you and for anyone who had
been victimized by a priest in our diocese.

On a number of occasions in the past I have said and now want to say
to you personally that T am sorry for the pain caused to you, to all victims and their
families. I am saddened that children and young people who trusted their priests
received such shameful treatment from them. I have and continue to offer my
apologies to all victims of abuse, to their families, to parishioners and others. I
deeply regret that so many have suffered and continue to suffer because of the sins
of a few.

I realize that nothing I can say will erase the past, but I want to give
you the opportunity to tell me personally how your life has been affected so that I
might offer you some pastoral response. While I fully recognize that the pending
litigation may preclude anything like that happening at this time, I want you to know
that the door is always open for you.

Our Victim Assistance Coordinator, Sister Mary Frances Seeley,
O.S.F. (815) 263-6467 is also someone with whom you might wish to speak. She
can provide you with information about counselmg, spiritual direction and/or other

reésources.

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
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September 20, 2004

- .
Mr.!__poe T
% Mr. Marc Pearlman
333 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 1840
Chicago, IL 60606

Dear Mr. _Q ot -1~

Earlier this summer a lawsuit was filled on your behalf in Cook
County charging that you had been abused by Fred Lenczycki. Just a few days ago
I learned of your identity. I am sending you this letter so that you will know that I
am concerned for you and for anyone who had been victimized by a priest in our

diocese.

On a number of occasions in the past I have said and now want to say
to you personally that T am sorry for the pain caused to you, to all victims and their
families. I am saddened that children and young people who trusted their priests
received such shameful treatment from them. I have and continue to offer my
apologies to all victims of abuse, to their families, to parishioners and others. I
deeply regret that so many have suffered and continue to suffer because of the sins

of a few.

I realize that nothing I can say will erase the past, but I want to give
you the opportunity to tell me personally how your life has been affected so that I
might offer you some pastoral response. While I fully recognize that the pending
litigation may preclude anything like that happening at this time, I want you to know
that the door is always open for you.

Our Victim Assistance Coordinator, Sister Mary Frances Seeley,
0.S.F. (815) 263-6467 is also someone with whom you might wish to speak. She
can provide you with information about counseling, spiritual direction and/or other
resources.

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
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October 29, 2003

Mrs.” _Doc . -

Dear RS- dop

I received your recent letter in response to the letter I sent you
on behalf of the Diocesan Appeal. I want to respond to some of your
concerns, but I also want you to know that I would be willing to meet with
you and your husband to discuss any of these issues further. I also offer to
meet with your son, if he wishes to do so.

You mentioned that “...you have known since 1984 that my son
was one of the victims...” Until I received your letter I did not know that
your son was one of the victims. In fact, I did not know the name of any of
the youngsters involved until some names surfaced in a lawsuit. When the
incident happened at the parish, I was informed that the parents were advised
that a counselor, either a psychiatrist or psychologist, was available to talk
to them or any of their sons. No names were ever presented to me. If your
son feels he could benefit from counseling at this time, I certainly want to
offer that opportunity.

In your letter you also said that I had assigned Father Lenczycki
“... to SIJ even after he had abused a seminarian at St. Charles Borromeo
Seminary.” Ihad no knowledge of any such abuse having taken place before
I assigned Father Lenczycki to St. Isaac Jogues, nor have I heard of any
-abuse by Father Lenczycki having taken place at St. Charles Borromeo. If
I had known of any abuse having taken place, I would never have assigned
him to St. Isaac Jogues or to any parish.

I do not know where you obtained your information regarding
this situation, but it is not an accurate account of what happened. If1 were
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aware of child abuse by a priest, I would never place children in jeopardy by
assigning that priest to a parish. The first information I had about any abuse
by Fred Lenczycki was the morning after the incident was reported at St.
Isaac Jogues.

I, too, am terribly distressed and disturbed over the reports of
sexual abuse by members of the clergy. I want to do whatever I can to
ensure that such things do not happen again and that those who have been
victims receive whatever help can be offered to them. I want to do that for
your son now. He may not wish to meet with me, but, if he does, I would

want very much to do that.

I sincerely apologize for the abuse your son suffered. Again,
if you wish to speak with me about this matter, I would want very much to

meet with you.
With every best wish,

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet
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2)

3)

4)

Clergy Pensions

Father Philip Dederé. According to my records, he was ordained in 1972 and was
placed on Administrative Leave in 2002. That means he had 30 years of service. His

pension then should be reduced by 10 times 2.5% equaling 25%.

EAather DO . He was ordained in 1968 and placed on Administrative Leave
in 2002. That means he had 34 years of contributions. His pension then should be
reduced by 6 times 2.5% equaling 15%.

Father Don O’Connor. He was ordained in 1964 and placed on Administrative Leave
in 2002. That means he had 38 years of contributions. His pension then should be
reduced by 2 times 2.5% equaling 5%.

Father Fred Lenczycki. He was ordained in 1972 and left in 2002. That equals 30 years
of contributions. (I am presuming that from the time he left in 1985 until 2002, he was
making contributions for himself.) If that is true, then he has contributions for 30 years
and, therefore, his pension should be reduced by 10 times 2.5% equaling 25%.

These priests will continue to receive a pension in the future, reduced by the percentage

as above, though they will receive the annual increase that the other priests receive, reduced
by the same percentage.

If you are in agreement with this, please let me know.

Bishop Joseph L. Imesch
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